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Notes:

1. For chassis repairs (lower leg and crown/steerer/upper tube assembly) and parts replacemente (top caps and springs) entire fork must
be replaced).

2. Contact your dealer or distributor for fork replacement options.

3. Lubricate internals with grease.

Oil Volume
Damper (right) Spring (left)
Top n/a n/a
Bottom n/a n/a
1 Tuning Bumper Kit
4

11.4306.171.000  Not Shown:
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
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160-180 Ib (72-82 kg)

11.4310.668.000

>180 Ib (80 kg)

11.4310.674.000

For chassis repairs (lower leg and crown/steerer/upper tube assembly, entire

. Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.

Spring/Spacer kits (10) include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006

Tuning Springs Oil Volume :lotes:
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) |  Spring (left) " fork must be replaced).
<1401b (63 kg) 11:4311.122.000 Top 20cc/ml - 15wt 20cc/ml - 15wt §
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 Bottom va Va . Judy 128mm (long) trave forks.

1 04-06 Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm

2 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (standard)
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4308.290.000
11.4311.122.000
11.4311.121.000
11.4310.668.000
11.4310.674.000

3 Tuning Bumper Kit

4 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2)
Not Shown:

Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4306.171.000
11.4307.469.000

11.4307.250.000
11.4309.336.000
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0Oil Volume Tuning Springs Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) Rider Weight (approx) Part # 1. fl;orL (;:S:flserfgslgzéf)\./ver leg and crown/steerer/upper tube assembly, entire
Top 150cc/ml - 5wt | 20cc/ml - 15wt <140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000 2. Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
Bottom n/a n/a 140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 3. Spring/Spacer kits (10) include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006
Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.

160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000

>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000
1 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 7 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft 11.4311.122.000
2 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (standard) 11.4311.121.000
3 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm 11.4310.668.000
4 04-06 Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm 11.4310.674.000
5 06 Judy J2 Damper Kit 8 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000

6 06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 80mm Not Shown:

06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 100mm Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 125mm 06 Judy Service Kit 11.4310.707.000
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Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.

Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes: ) ) .
- " 0mm/100mm Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. For chassis repairs (lower leg and crown/steerer/upper tube assembly, entire
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Top B5coIml - bwi_|_20cc/ml - 15wl fork must be replaced).
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000 Bottom T0cc/ml - 15wt n/a 2. Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
3. Remote compression damper (7) requires remote compression adjuster
140-1601b (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 To5mm D:E‘I ve:h(]r'init) Spring (167) spool (6), remote cable stop clamp (6), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (5)
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000 Tor = ch:/ml _gwt 20<':)clm€I’- == remote lever assemblies.
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000 Bottom TooomT — 5wt a 4. Spring/Spacer kits (10) include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006

NO AR WN=

Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2)

Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag

Poploc Lever, Left

Judy Comp Damper Knob/Clamp Kit

06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Non-Remote Comp Adj
(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob)

06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Remote Comp Adjust

(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4307.469.000
11.4307.250.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4304.960.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4310.673.000
11.4310.663.000

11.4310.664.000

8 06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 80mm
06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 100mm
06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 125mm

9 04-06 Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm

10 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (standard)
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm

11 Tuning Bumper Kit

Not Shown

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

06 Judy Service Kit

11.4310.665.000
11.4310.666.000
11.4310.667.000
11.4308.290.000
11.4311.122.000
11.4311.121.000
11.4310.668.000
11.4310.674.000
11.4306.171.000

11.4309.336.000
11.4310.707.000
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0Oil Volume Tuning Springs Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) Rider Weight (approx) Part # 1. For chassis repairs (lower leg and crown/steerer/upper tube assembly, entire
fork must be replaced).
Top 110cc/ml - Swt 20cc/ml - 15wt <140 b (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000 2. Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt n/a 140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 3. Remote compression damper (7) requires remote compression adjuster
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000 spool (6), remote cable stop clamp (5), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (5)
>180 Ib (80 kg) T14310.674.000 remote lever assemblies.

1 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 8  Judy SL Top Cap/U-Turn Knob Kit (28mm) 11.4308.291.000
2  Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 9  Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, Soft 11.4310.669.000
3 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, Med 11.4310.670.000
4 HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, Firm (standard) 11.4310.671.000
5 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, X-Firm 11.4310.672.000
6 Judy Comp Dmp Knob/Clamp Kit 11.4310.673.000
7 06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Non-Remote Comp Adj 11.4310.663.000 Not Shown

(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob) Coll Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000

06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Remote Comp Adjust 11.4310.664.000 06 Judy Service Kit 11.4310.707.000

(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob)

8 © SRAM Corporation « 2006 RockSHOx SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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160-180 Ib (70-82 kg)

11.4310.668.000

>180 Ib (80 kg)

11.4310.674.000

1. For chassis repairs, entire fork will need to be replaced.
Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.

2.
3. Lubricate spring with grease only.
4.

Spring/Spacer kits (10) include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006

Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes:
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) Spring (left)
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000 Top n/a n/a
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 Bottom n/a n/a

Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.

-

04-06 Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm

11.4308.290.000

3 Tuning Bumper Kit

2 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (standard)
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4311.122.000
11.4311.121.000
11.4310.668.000
11.4310.674.000

Not Shown
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3
Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit
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0il Volume Tuning Springs Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) Rider Weight (approx) Part # 1. For chassis repairs, entir'e fprk will need to _be repla_ced.
2. Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
Top 150cc/ml - 5wt n/a <140 b (63 kg) 11.4308.292.001 3. Lubricate spring with grease only.
Bottom n/a n/a 140-170 Ib (63-85 kg) 11.4308.292.000
>170 Ib (>85 kg) 11.4308.292.003

1 04-05 Judy SL Top Cap/U-Turn Knob Kit (28mm) 11.4308.291.000 Not Shown
2 04-05 Judy SL U-Turn Spring Assy (soft) 11.4308.292.001 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000

04-05 Judy SL U-Turn Spring Assy (Med) Standard 11.4308.292.000 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000

04-05 Judy SL U-Turn Spring Assy (Firm) 11.4308.292.003

10 © SRAM Corporation « 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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Oil Volume (80mm) Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (Ieft) 1. For Chassis repairs, entire fork will need to be replaced.
P 9 pring 2. Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
Top 110cc/ml - 10wt n/a 3. Lubricate spring with grease only.
Bottom n/a 10cc/ml - 5wt 4. Spring/Spacer kits (10) include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006

Tuning Springs
Rider Weight (approx) Part #
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000
160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000

Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.

1 Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm

2 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (standard)
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4308.290.000
11.4311.122.000
11.4311.121.000
11.4310.668.000
11.4310.674.000

3 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000
Not Shown

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000

1"



2005

[ ’m Judy XC only:
Rebound damper non-adjust top cap.

160-180 Ib (72-82 kg)

11.4308.812.000

>180 Ib (82 kg)

11.4308.813.000

| Spnng Tates can be substituted for air pressure. |

@ 100mm
configuration
0Oil Volume Tuning Springs Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) Rider Weight (approx) Part # 1. Remote compression damper (12) requires remote compression adjuster
T 5 spool (10), remote cable stop clamp (10), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (8)
op 5ce/ml - Swt 6ce/ml - 15wt <140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4308.942.000 remote lever assemblies.
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt 140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4306.208.000 2. Air Assist top cap assembly (11) includes air seal o-ring (19).
3

. Rebound top cap (11) for Judy XC (rebound only); no compression damper.
Judy XC does not include Motion Control compression damper.

N
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Pilot Lower Leg Assy, Black
Pilot Lower Leg Assy, Silver

05 Pilot XC/SL CSU, Alum Str, 265mm
05 Pilot XC/SL CSU, Alum Str, 350mm

Brake Post Kit, Steel (ty 2)
Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit

SID, Pilot, Judy Bushing Kit (10mm Upr, 20mm Lwr)

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)

Poploc Adj Lever, Left
Poploc Adj Lever, Right
Poploc Lever, Left
Poploc Lever, Right

Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)
Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob)

Moco Comp Remote Spool, Alum
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit

11.4307.458.000
11.4307.460.000
11.4308.875.000
11.4308.876.000
11.4307.469.000
11.4307.250.000
11.4307.251.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4310.642.000
11.4311.174.000
11.4310.643.000

11.4310.466.000

12 05 Pilot Compression Damper Kit, Remote
05 Pilot Compression Damper Kit, Std Knob
13 05 Pilot XC/SL Reb Dmpr/Seal Head Kit

14 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer
Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer
Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer
Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer

15 All-Travel Spacer Kit

16 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Plunger Kit
17 Pilot XC/SL Sealed Shaft Guide Kit

18 Pilot Service Kit

19 Pilot/SID Air Piston O-Ring (aty 10)

20 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3
Not Shown

Pilot Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

Soft)

Med, Standard)
Firm)
(X-Firm)

11.4308.925.000
11.4308.926.000
11.4308.922.000
11.4308.942.000
11.4306.208.000
11.4308.812.000
11.4308.813.000
11.4310.467.000
11.4306.207.000
11.4308.788.000
11.4310.702.000
11.4307.208.010
11.4309.336.000

11.4308.944.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes:
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. Air Assist top cap assembly (8) includes air seal o-ring (15).
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4308.942.000 Top 150cc/ml - 5wt 20cc/ml - 5wt
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4306.208.000 Bottom n/a 30cc/ml - 5wt
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4308.812.000
>180 Ib (82 kg) 11.4308.813.000
pring rates can be substituted for air pressure.
1 Pilot Lower Leg Assy, Silver 11.4307.460.000 11 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer (Soft) 11.4308.942.000
Pilot Lower Leg Assy, Black 11.4307.458.000 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer (Med, Standard) 11.4306.208.000
2 03-04 Pilot XC/SL CSU, Blk Crwn, Alum Str 11.4307.394.000 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer (Firm) 11.4308.812.000
3 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Spring/Spacer (X-Firm) 11.4308.813.000
4  Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 12 All-Travel Spacer Kit 11.4310.467.000
5 SID, Pilot, Judy Bushing Kit (10mm Upr, 20mm Lwr) 11.4307.251.000 13 Pilot XC/SL Sealed Shaft Guide Kit 11.4308.788.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 14 Pilot Service Kit 11.4310.702.000
7 HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 15 Pilot/SID Air Piston O-Ring (aty 10) 11.4307.208.010
8 Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit 11.4310.466.000 Not Shown
9 03-04 Pilot HC2 Rebound Damper 11.4307.393.000 Pilot Decal Kit 11.4308.944.000
10 Pilot XC/SL, 02 Judy XC/SL Plunger Kit 11.4306.207.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002
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Oil Volume Notes:
1. Light negative air spring: Rider weight range/tuning range - 80-120 Ib
2. Air spring volume spacer (12) used in 100mm Duke only.

Damper (right) Spring (left)

Top 95cc/ml - 5wt 3-5ce/ml - 15wt
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt
1 Duke Lower Leg Assy, Black 11.4307.281.000 9 05 Duke Air Reb Dmpr/Seal Head (100mm/8omm) 11.4309.205.000
2 Duke Air 100mm CSU Assy (2005-80mm) 11.4307.326.100 10 Duke 100mm Air/Neg Spring Assy (includes soft neg spring) 11.4311.156.000
3 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 Duke 80mm Air/Neg Spring Assy (includes soft neg spring) 11.4311.157.000
4 Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4307.298.000 11 Duke/Psylo Service Kit 11.4310.704.000
5 Duke Bushing Kit (30mm upriLwr) 11.4307.280.000 Not Shown
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
7 Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red) 11.4310.645.000 Duke Decal Kit 11.4310.637.000
8 Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit 11.4310.466.000 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002
14 © SRAM Corporation « 2006 ROCKSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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Tuning Springs

Rider Weight (approx)

Part #

<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4307.371.001

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4307.371.002

Oil Volume Notes: . .
- = 1. Motion Control Dampers are not compatible with Duke XC U-Turn.
Damper (right) Spring (left) HydraCoil 2 only. P P
Top 135cc/ml - 5wt n/a 2. Plastic grey U-Turn knob (10) pictured.
Bottom n/a 30cc/ml - 5wt

160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4307.371.003

>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4307.371.004

S OONOOOARWN-=

Duke Lower Leg Assy, Black

Duke U-Turn CSU, Black Crown, Alum Str
Brake Post Kit, Steel (ty 2)

Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Duke Bushing Kit (3omm Upr/Lwr)

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag

Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit

03-04 Duke Uturn/04 Psylo XC HC2 Reb Dmpr Assy
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (Coil)

U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (coil

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4307.281.000
11.4307.328.000
11.4307.469.000
11.4307.298.000
11.4307.280.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4304.960.000
11.4310.466.000
11.4307.353.000
11.4310.717.000
11.4309.035.000

11 Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, Soft, Yellow
Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, Med, Red
Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, Firm, Blue (standard)
Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, X-Firm, Black

12 Psylo/Duke U-Turn Base Plate Assy

13 Duke/Psylo Service Kit

Not Shown

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

Duke Decal Kit

Caoil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4307.371.001
11.4307.371.002
11.4307.371.003
11.4307.371.004
11.4306.268.000
11.4310.704.000

11.4309.073.000
11.4310.637.000
11.4309.336.000

15
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Oil Volume Notes:

Damper (right) Spring (left)

Top 95cc/ml - 5wt 3-5cc/ml - 15wt

Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt

1. Light negative air spring: Rider weight range/tuning range - 80-120 Ib
2. Air spring volume spacer (12) used in 100mm Duke only.

O~NOGRWN-=

16

Duke Lower Leg Assy, Black

Duke Air 100mm CSU Assy (2005-80mm)

Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2)

Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit

Duke Bushing Kit (3omm UpriLwr)

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

Poploc Lever, Left

Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)
Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob)

11.4307.281.000
11.4307.326.100
11.4307.469.000
11.4307.298.000
11.4307.280.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4310.642.000
11.4311.174.000

-

0 Moco Comp Remote Spool
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)
11 05 Duke Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote
05 Duke Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote
12 05 Duke Air Reb Dmpr/Seal Head (100mm/gomm)
13 Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit
14 Duke 100mm Air/Neg Spring Assy (includes soft neg spring)
Duke 80mm Air/Neg Spring Assy (includes soft neg spring)
15 Duke/Psylo Service Kit

Not Shown

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Duke Decal Kit

Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4310.643.000

11.4309.210.000
11.4309.209.000
11.4309.205.000
11.4310.466.000
11.4311.156.000
11.4311.157.000
11.4310.704.000

11.4309.073.000
11.4310.637.000
11.4308.327.002
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-

Tuning Springs 0il Volume Notes:
Rider Weight (aporor) Dampr (right) | Spring o) | 1 457 1e8athe i s ier vt gl renge 0120
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4308.942.000 Top 135cc/ml - 5wt | 3-5cc/ml - 15wt
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4306.208.000 Bottom n/a 10cc/ml - 5wt
160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4308.812.000
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4308.813.000
pring rates can be substituted for air pressure.
1 Duke Lower Leg Assy, Black 11.4307.281.000 10 Duke 100mm Air/Neg Spring Assy 11.4311.156.000
2 03-04 Duke Air 80mm CSU Assy, Alum Str, Black 11.4307.327.080 (includes soft neg spring)
Duke Air 100mm CSU Assy (2005-80mm) 11.4307.326.100 Duke 80mm Air/Neg Spring Assy 11.4311.157.000
3 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 (includes soft neg spring)
4 Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4307.298.000 11 Duke/Psylo Service Kit 11.4310.704.000
5 Duke Bushing Kit (3omm priLwr) 11.4307.280.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Not Shown
7 HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
8 Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit 11.4310.466.000 Duke Decal Kit 11.4310.637.000
9  03-04 Duke 80mm HC2 Reb Dmpr 11.4307.354.080 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002

03-05 Duke 100, 02-03 Psylo C/XC HC2 Reb Dmpr

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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2003-2004

o /

Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes:
; n Damper (right) | Pure (right) Spring (left) | 1. Duke SL can be upgraded to Pure with Climb-It Control
Rider Weight (approx) Part# Top 3-5ce/ml - Swt 172 Full - Swt n/a with installation of compression damper (Duke/Psylo

<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4307.371.001 Bottom 10cc/ml - 5wt n/a 30cc/ml - 5wt Pure Comp Damper, Black - 11.4307.583.000) and Pure

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4307.371.002 knob (Pure Climb It Control Ajduster Knob -
11.4307.318.000)

160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4307.371.003 2. Duke SL with Pure compression damper can be

>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4307.371.004 upgraded to remote lockout with installation of kit

(Pure/PopLoc Remote Upgrade Kit, Left -
11.4309.024.000)
3. Plastic grey U-Turn knob (11) pictured.

1 Duke Lower Leg Assy, Black 11.4307.281.000 12 Duke/Psylo 30mm Pure/U-Turn Top Cap 11.4310.393.000
2 Duke U-Turn CSU, Black Crown, Alum Str 11.4307.328.000 13 Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, Soft, Yellow 11.4307.371.001
3 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, Med, Red 11.4307.371.002
4  Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4307.298.000 Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, Firm, Blue (standard) 11.4307.371.003
5  Duke Bushing Kit 3omm UpriLwr) 11.4307.280.000 Duke U-Turn Spring Assy, X-Firm, Black 11.4307.371.004
6  Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 14 U-Turn Base Plate Assy 11.4306.268.000
7 Pure Reb Damper Adjust Knob Kit 11.4305.603.000 15 Duke/Psylo Service Kit 11.4310.704.000
8  Duke Pure Delite Top Cap (includes IFP) 11.4310.685.000 Not Shown
9  Duke UTurmn/Psylo Pure/Delite Tube 11.4305.557.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
10 Psylo/03-05 Duke Uturn Pure Reb Dmpr/Seal Head 11.4308.599.000 Duke Decal Kit 11.4310.637.000
11 U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (Coil 11.4310.717.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (Coil) 11.4309.035.000 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002
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\_

Tuning Springs 0il Volume
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) | Pure (right) |Pure Delite (right)] Spring (left)
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4308.942.000 Top n/a Full - 5wt 1/2 Full - 5wt | 3-5¢cc/ml - 15wt
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4306.208.000 Bottom | 10cc/ml - 5wt n/a n/a 10cc/ml - 5wt
160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4308.812.000 Notes:
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4308.813.000 1. Light negative air spring: Rider weight range/tuning range - 80-120 Ib.
Spring rates can be substituted for air pressure. 2. Air spring volume spacer (14) used in100mm Duke only.
3. Duke Race can be upgraded to remote lockout by installation of kit (Pure / PopLoc Remote Upgrade Kit, Left - 11.4309.024.000)
4. Duke SL features Pure Delite (16). Duke SL can be upgraded to Pure with Climblt Control by replacing the Internal Floating Piston
and Pure Air Top Cap (16) with the Pure Compression Damper (9) and Pure Knob (8).
1  Duke Lower Leg Assy, Black 11.4307.281.000 12 Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit 11.4310.466.000
2 03-04 Duke Air 80mm CSU, Alum Str, Black 11.4307.327.080 13 Duke 100mm Air/Neg Sprg Assy (includes soft neg spring) 11.4311.156.000
03-04 Duke Air 100mm CSU Black (2005-80mm) 11.4307.326.100 Duke 80mm Air/Neg Spring Assy (includes soft neg spring) 11.4311.157.000
3  Brake Post Kit, Steel (ay 2) 11.4307.469.000 14 Duke/Psylo Service Kit 11.4310.704.000
4  Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4307.298.000 15 Duke/Psylo 30mm Pure/Uturn Top Cap 11.4310.393.000
5  Duke Bushing Kit (3omm UpriLwr) 11.4307.280.000 16 Duke Pure Delite Air Top Cap (includes IFP) 11.4310.685.000
6  Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Not Shown
7  Pure Reb Damper Adjust Knob Kit 11.4305.603.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
8  Pure Climb It Control Adjuster Knob 11.4307.318.000 Duke Decal Kit 11.4310.637.000
9  Duke/Psylo Pure Comp Damper, Black 11.4307.583.000 Pure / PopLoc Remote Upgrade Kit, Left 11.4309.024.000
10 03-04 Duke SL Air/Race Pure Tube (80mm/100mm) 11.4307.343.000 (includes BB knob, clamp, PopLoc lever, cable)
11 Duke Air 80/100 Pure Reb Dmpr Assy/Seal Head 11.4308.601.000 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A



2003-2005

Oil Volume Tuning Springs Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) Rider Weight (approx) Part # 1. Psylo CSU, Black Crown (11.4307.252.000) requires use of 03-05 Duke U-
T T2000ml - 5wt ] Turn/p4 Psylo XC HC2 Rebounq Dmpr (11.4307.353.000), and vice versa.
°p cemi - ow! na <140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4306.270.001 2. Plastic grey U-Turn knob (10) pictured.
Bottom n/a 30cc/ml - 5wt 140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4306.270.002
160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4306.270.003
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4306.270.004
Psylo Lower Leg, Tullio, Bossless, Black 11.4307.266.000 12 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, Soft, Yellow 11.4306.270.001
Psylo Lower Leg, Bossless, Black 11.4307.261.000 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, Med, Red (standard) 11.4306.270.002
Psylo Lower Leg, Boss, Black 11.4307.256.000 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, Firm Blue 11.4306.270.003
2 Psylo CSU, Blk Crown (04 Reb Dpr Reqd) 11.4307.252.000 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, X-Firm, Black 11.4306.270.004
3 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 13 Psylo/Duke U-Turn Base Plate Assy 11.4306.268.000
4 Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4307.298.000 14 Duke/Psylo Service Kit 11.4310.704.000
5 Psylo Bushing Kit (30mm Upri4smm Lwr) 11.4307.296.000 A Tullio Axle Kit 11.4305.653.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 B Tullio Lower Leg Hardware Kit 11.4305.654.000
7 HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 C Tullio External Hardware Kit 11.4305.652.000
8 Pilot/Duke Air Top Cap Kit 11.4310.466.000 D Tullio Rebound Adjuster Knob 11.4306.343.000
9 HC2 Reb Dmpr/SealHead (03-04 Duke UTum/04 Psylo XC) 11.4307.353.000
HC2 Reb Dmpr/Sealhead (03-05 Duke 100mm, 02-03 Psylo XC) 11.4307.293.100 Not Shown
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (Coil) 11.4310.717.000 Psylo Decal Kit 11.4307.424.000
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (Coil) 11.4309.035.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
Duke/Psylo 30mm Pure/U-Turn Top Cap 11.4310.393.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
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\_ /

Tuning Springs 0il Volume Notes:
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) | Pure (right) Spring (left) | - iF': S;t';‘l’l j:; rfr;‘: ka?fSuch”/ E’Z:fgcrag:i;?erin;gt;dlgcﬁu}_gfyt
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4306.270.001 Top n/a Full - 5wt n/a - 11.4309.024.000)
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4306.270.002 Bottom 10cc/ml - 5wt n/a 30cc/ml - 5wt | 2. Pure remote spool, cable stop clamp (9) and remote
Poploc lever (10) required for remote compression adjust
160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4306.270.003 and lockout.
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4306.270.004 3. Plastic grey U-Turn knob (14) pictured.

1 Psylo Lower Leg, Tullio, Bossless, Black 11.4307.266.000 15 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, Soft, Yellow 11.4306.270.001
Psylo Lower Leg, Bossless, Black 11.4307.261.000 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, Med, Red (standard) 11.4306.270.002
Psylo Lower Leg, Boss, Black 11.4307.256.000 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, Firm Blue 11.4306.270.003

2 Psylo CSU, Blk Crown (04 Reb Dmpr Req'd) 11.4307.252.000 Psylo U-Turn Spring Kit, X-Firm, Black 11.4306.270.004

3 Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2) 11.4307.469.000 16 Psylo/Duke U-Turn Base Plate Assy 11.4306.268.000

4 Psylo/Duke Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4307.298.000 17 Duke/Psylo 30mm Pure/U-Turn Top Cap 11.4310.393.000

5 Psylo Bushing Kit (30mm Upr/45mm Lwr) 11.4307.296.000 18 Duke/Psylo Service Kit 11.4310.704.000

6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 A Tullio Axle Kit 11.4305.653.000

7 Pure Reb Damper Adjust Knob Kit 11.4305.603.000 B Tullio External Hardware Kit 11.4305.652.000

8 Pure Climblt Control Adjuster Knob 11.4307.318.000 C Tullio Lower Leg Hardware Kit 11.4305.654.000

9 Remote Pure Clamp/Knob Kit (04-05 knobrTorsion Spring) 11.4307.318.000 D Tullio Rebound Adjuster Knob 11.4306.343.000

10 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000
Poploc Lever, Right 11.4309.207.000 Not Shown

11 Duke/Psylo Pure Comp Damper, Black 11.4307.583.000 Psylo Decal Kit 11.4307.424.000

12 Duke U-Turn/Psylo Pure/Delite Tube 11.4305.557.000 Caoil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000

13 Pure Reb Dmpr/Seal Head (Psylo/03-05 Duke UTum) 11.4308.599.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000

14 U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (coi) 11.4310.717.000 *Pure / PopLoc Remote Upgrade Kit, Left 11.4309.024.000
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (Coil) 11.4309.035.000 (includes remote spool, clamp, PopLoc lever, cable)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A 21
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0il Volume Tuning Springs Notes: . .
Damper (right) Spring (left) Rider Weight (approx) Part # 1. Is_ggvrzrgzgtiietcals sold separately (1). Decals are not applied to lower leg in
Top 130cc/ml - 5wt n/a <140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.374.000 2. Tora fixed coil spring top cap, spacer, spring, and spring shaft are
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt | 30cc/ml - 15wt 140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.375.000 compatible with all Tora forks.

11.4311.376.000

(
160-180 Ib (70-82 kg)
>180 Ib (80 kg)

11.4311.377.000

N GhAWN

22

Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Dif Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, White
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Dif Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, White

Tora CSU, Alum Steerer

Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2)
Tora/Recon/Revel Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)
Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

Poploc Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

11.4310.652.000
11.4310.654.000
11.4310.655.000
11.4310.656.000
11.4310.658.000
11.4310.659.000
11.4310.153.000
11.4307.469.000
11.431.029.0000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000

9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob)
Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)
10 Motion Control Comp Remote Spool
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)
11 Tora MC Comp Damper, Remote
Tora MC Comp Damper, Standard
12 Tora Rebound Damper
13 Tora TopCap/Sprg/Spcr, Soft
Tora TopCap/Sprg/Spcr, Med
Tora TopCap/Sprg/Spcr, Firm
Tora TopCap/Sprg/Spcr, Xfirm
14 Tora 100mm Fixed Coil Spring Shaft/Neg Sprg
Tora 80mm Fixed Coil Spring Shaft/Neg Sprg
15 Tora Service Kit
Not Shown
Tora Decal Kit
Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

11.4311.174.000
11.4310.642.000
11.4310.643.000

11.4310.155.000
11.4310.156.000
11.4310.154.000
11.4311.374.000
11.4311.375.000
11.4311.376.000
11.4311.377.000
11.4311.379.000
11.4311.470.000
11.4310.706.000

11.4310.660.000
11.4309.073.000
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Tora 302 only:
Rebound damper non-adjust top cap.

J

160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4310.170.000

11.4310.171.000

>180 Ib (80 kg)

3. Lower leg decals sold separately (1).
spare part kit.

4. Plastic grey U-Turn adjuster knob (14), rebound adjuster knob (7) and

Motion Control knob (9) standard.

Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes:
. . - " 1. Rebound top cap (11), for Tora with rebound only; no compression damper.
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) Spring (left 2. Remote compression damper (12) requires remote compression adjuster
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4310.168.000 Top 130cc/ml - Swt n/a spool (10), remote cable stop clamp (10), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (8)
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4310.169.000 Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt | 30cc/ml - 15wt remote lever assemblies.

Decals are not applied to lower leg in

N GhAWN

Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, White
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, White

Tora CSU, Alum Steerer

Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2)

Tora/Recon/Revel Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)

Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

Poploc Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)
Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4310.652.000
11.4310.654.000
11.4310.655.000
11.4310.656.000
11.4310.658.000
11.4310.659.000
11.4310.153.000
11.4307.469.000
11.4310.290.000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4310.642.000
11.4311.174.000

1"
12

13
14

16
17

Moco Comp Remote Spool

(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

Tora Reb Non-Adj Top Cap

Tora MC Comp Damper, Remote
Tora MC Comp Damper, Standard
Tora Rebound Damper/Seal Head
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (coil)
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (coil
Tora U-Turn Spring Assy, Soft (vellow)
Tora U-Turn Spring Assy, Med (Red) Standard
Tora U-Turn Spring Assy, Firm (lue)
Tora U-Turn Spring Assy, X-Firm (Black)
Tora U-Turn Neg Spring, Coil

Tora Service Kit

Not Shown

Tora Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4310.643.000

11.4310.254.000
11.4310.155.000
11.4310.156.000
11.4310.154.000
11.4310.717.000
11.4309.035.000
11.4310.168.000
11.4310.169.000
11.4310.170.000
11.4310.171.000
11.4310.260.000
11.4310.706.000

11.4310.660.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4309.336.000

23



2006

— Tora 302 only:
Rebound damper non-adjust top cap.

-

Long All-Travel Spacer = 80mm

Short All-Travel Spacer = 100mm
No All-Travel Spacer = 130mm j

Oil Volume

Damper (right) Spring (left)

Top 130cc/ml - 5wt 3ce/ml - 15wt

Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt

Notes:

1. Rebound top cap (11), for Tora with rebound only; no compression damper.

2. Remote compression damper (12) requires remote compression adjuster spool (10), remote cable stop clamp (10), and PopLoc or
PopLoc adjust (8) remote lever assemblies.

3. Lower leg decals sold separately (1). Decals are not applied to lower leg in spare part kit.

4. Plastic rebound adjuster knob (7) and Motion Control knob (9) standard.

O~NOOOAWN

24

Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, White
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, White

Tora CSU, Alum Steerer

Brake Post Kit, Steel, Qty 2
Tora/Recon/Revel Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)
Poploc Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

11.4310.652.000 9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4310.642.000
11.4310.654.000 Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4311.174.000
11.4310.655.000 10 Moco Comp Remote Spool 11.4310.643.000
11.4310.656.000 (gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)
11.4310.658.000 11 Tora Reb Non-Adj Top Cap 11.4310.254.000
11.4310.659.000 12 Tora MC Comp Damper, Remote 11.4310.155.000
11.4310.153.000 Tora MC Comp Damper, Standard 11.4310.156.000
11.4307.469.000 13 Tora Rebound Damper/Seal Head 11.4310.154.000
11.4310.290.000 14 Tora Air Top Cap 11.4310.255.000
11.4308.851.000 15 Tora Air Tube 11.4310.257.000
11.4310.465.000 16 All-Travel Spacer Kit 11.4310.467.000
11.4310.645.000 17 Tora Air Spring Assy 11.4310.256.000
11.4308.848.000 18 Tora Service Kit 11.4310.706.000
11.4309.207.000 Not Shown
11.4308.849.000 Tora Decal Kit 11.4310.660.000
11.4309.208.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002
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- Recon 327 only:
Rebound damper non-adjust top cap.

0@

/

Tuning Springs 0il Volume Notes:
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. Rebound top cap (.11)’ for Recon with rgbound only; no compression damper.
2. Remote compression damper (12) requires remote compression adjuster
<140 1b (63 kg) 11:4310.136.000 Top 118cc/ml - Swt n/a spool (9), remote cable stop clamp (9), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (8)

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4310.137.000

160-180 Ib (70-82 kg) 11.4310.138.000

Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt

30cc/ml - 15wt

remote lever assemblies.

>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4310.139.000

spare part kit.

3. Lower leg decals sold separately (1). Decals are not applied to lower leg in

4. Plastic grey U-Turn adjuster knob (14), rebound adjuster knob (7) and Motion

Control knob (10) standard.

N GhAWN

Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, White
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, White

Recon CSU, U-Turn, Alum Str

Brake Post Kit, Steel, Qty 2
Tora/Recon/Revel Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)
Poploc Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

Moco Comp Remote Spool

(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4310.652.000
11.4310.654.000
11.4310.655.000
11.4310.656.000
11.4310.658.000
11.4310.659.000
11.4310.140.000
11.4307.469.000
11.4310.290.000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4310.643.000

1"
12

13
14

16
17

Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)

Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob)

Recon Reb Non-Adj Top Cap

Recon MC Comp Damper, Standard
Recon MC Comp Damper, Remote
Recon/Revelation Reb Damper/Seal Head
U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (coil)

U-Turn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (coil

Recon U-Turn Spring Assy, Yellow (Soft)
Recon U-Turn Spring Assy, Red (Med)
Recon U-Turn Spring Assy, Blue (Firm)
Recon U-Turn Spring Assy, Black (x-Firm)
Pike/Recon U-Turn Spring Base Plate Assy
32mm Fork Service Kit

Not Shown

Recon Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4310.642.000
11.4311.174.000
11.4310.172.000
11.4310.133.000
11.4310.132.000
11.4310.134.000
11.4310.717.000
11.4309.035.000
11.4310.136.000
11.4310.137.000
11.4310.138.000
11.4310.139.000
11.4309.047.000
11.4310.705.000

11.4310.261.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4309.336.000
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Recon 327 only:
Rebound damper non-adjust top cap.

Long All-Travel Spacer = 80mm
Short All-Travel Spacer = 100mm

No All-Travel Spacer = 130mm j

Oil Volume
Damper (right) Spring (left)
Top 118cc/ml - 5wt 3ce/ml - 15wt
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt

Notes:

Rebound top cap (11), for Recon with rebound only; no compression damper.

Remote compression damper (12) requires remote compression adjuster spool (9), remote cable stop clamp (9), and PopLoc or
PopLoc adjust (8) remote lever assemblies.

Lower leg decals sold separately (1). Decals are not applied to lower leg in spare part kit.

Plastic rebound adjuster knob (7) and Motion Control knob (10) standard.

1.
2,

3.
4.

N GhAWN

26

Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, No Boss, White
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Diffusion Black
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev LL, Boss, White

Recon CSU, Air, Alum Str
Brake Post Kit, Steel, Qty 2

Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal/Foam Ring Kit

Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit
Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)
Poploc Lever, Left
Poploc Lever, Right
Poploc Adj Lever, Left
Poploc Adj Lever, Right

11.4310.652.000
11.4310.654.000
11.4310.655.000
11.4310.656.000
11.4310.658.000
11.4310.659.000
11.4310.142.000
11.4307.469.000
11.4310.290.000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000

9 Moco Comp Remote Spool 11.4310.643.000
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)
10 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4310.642.000
Moco Comp Knob Std, Plastic (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4311.174.000
11 Recon Reb Non-Adj Top Cap 11.4310.172.000
12 Recon MC Comp Damper, Standard 11.4310.133.000
Recon MC Comp Damper, Remote 11.4310.132.000
13 Recon/Revelation Rebound Damper/Seal Head 11.4310.134.000
14 Reba/Pike/Rev/Recon Air Top Cap 11.4311.387.000
15 All-Travel Spacer Kit 11.4310.467.000
16 Recon Air Spring Assy 11.4310.135.000
17 32mm Fork Service Kit 11.4310.705.000
Not Shown
Recon Decal Kit 11.4310.261.000
Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002
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Two All-Travel Spacers (15mm) = 85mm

One All-Travel Spacer (15mm) = 100mm
K No All-Travel Spacer = 115mm j

0il Volume Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. Remotil_compression damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever
assemblies.
Top 10cc/ml - 5wt | 3ce/mi- 15wt | 5 Repa SL/Race CSU (11.4308.960.000) pictured.
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt 3. Reba 29er requires 29er-specific parts. See description for 29” identification. Items 1, 11 and 14.
1 Reba Lower Leg, Boss, Diffusion Black 11.4310.282.000 8 Moco Comp Remote Spool 11.4310.643.000
Reba Lower Leg, Boss, Silver 11.4310.283.000 (gate cap, ext gate knob)
Reba WC Lower Leg, Boss, Athena White 11.4310.688.000 9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4310.642.000
Reba Lower Leg, No Boss, Diffusion Black 11.4310.650.000 10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote 11.4308.858.000
Reba Lower Leg, No Boss, Silver 11.4310.649.000 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote 11.4308.857.000
Reba WC Lower Leg, No Boss, Athena White 11.4310.689.000 11 Reba Reb Damper/Seal Head Kit 11.4308.861.000
Reba 29" Lower Leg, No Boss, Diffusion Black 11.4310.721.000 Pike/Reba 29er Reb Dmpr/Seal Head Kit 11.4311.116.000
Reba 29" Lower Leg, No Boss, Silver 11.4310.722.000 12 Reba/Pike/Rev/Recon Air Top Cap Kit 11.4311.387.000
2 Reba WC Dual Air CSU, Carbon 11.4310.264.000 13 All-Travel Spacer Kit 11.4310.467.000
Reba Team CSU, Dual Air, Black Crwn 11.4309.141.000 14 Reba Dual Air Spring Assy 11.4311.450.000
Reba CSU, Dual Air, Black Crwn 11.4308.960.000 Reba 29" Dual Air Spring Assy 11.4309.726.000
3  Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4308.850.000 15 32mm Fork Service Kit 11.4310.705.000
4  Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit 11.4308.851.000 Not Shown
5  Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Reba Decal Kit 11.4310.646.000
6  Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red) 11.4310.645.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
7 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 Brake Post Kit, Steel, Qty 2 11.4307.469.000
Poploc Lever, Right 11.4309.207.000 Brake Post Kit, Titanium (Qty 2) 11.4307.470.000
Poploc Adj Lever, Left 11.4308.849.000 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002
Poploc Adj Lever, Right 11.4309.208.000 06 Reba WC Cable Stop Clamp 11.4311.742.000

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A 27
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(#14) Upper Air Spring Assembly

(#15) Air Tube

(#16) Lower Air Spring Assembly
*Upper and Lower Air Spring

Assemblies available assembled only.

\_ /

Oil Volume Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. I:::;:i”(;osmpresswn damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever
Top 110cc/ml - 5wt 3ce/ml - 15wt ’

Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt
1 Reba Lower Leg, Boss, Diffusion Black 11.4310.282.000 9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4310.642.000

Reba Lower Leg, Boss, Silver 11.4310.283.000 10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote 11.4308.858.000

Reba Lower Leg, No Boss, Diffusion Black 11.4310.650.000 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote 11.4308.857.000

Reba Lower Leg, No Boss, Silver 11.4310.649.000 11 Reba Reb Damper/Seal Head Kit 11.4311.117.000
2 Reba CSU, Air UTurn, Black Crwn 11.4308.961.000 12 Reba/Pike/Revel Air UTurn Adj Knob, Alum 11.4310.644.000

Reba Team CSU, Air UTurn, Black Crwn 11.4309.142.000 13 Reba/Pike/Rev Air UTurn Top Cap Kit 11.4309.009.000
3 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4308.850.000 14 Reba/Pike/Rev Air UTurn Upper Air Spring Assembly 11.4309.006.000
4 Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit 11.4308.851.000 15 Reba Air UTurn Air Tube 11.4309.005.000
5 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 16 Reba Air UTurn Lower Air Spring Assembly 11.4309.007.000
6 Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red) 11.4310.645.000 17 32mm Fork Service Kit 11.4310.705.000
7 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 Not Shown

Poploc Lever, Right 11.4309.207.000 Reba Decal Kit 11.4310.646.000

Poploc Adj Lever, Left 11.4308.849.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000

Poploc Adj Lever, Right 11.4309.208.000 Brake Post Kit, Steel, Qty 2 11.4307.469.000
8 Moco Comp Remote Spool 11.4310.643.000 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002

(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)
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All-Travel Spacer Configurations (#13
One All-Travel Spacer (15mm)
No All-Travel Spacer = 130mm

=115mm

J

1. Remote compression damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever

Decals are not applied to lower leg in spare part kit.

Oil Volume Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) .
assemblies.
Top 115cc/ml - Swt 3ce/ml - 15wt | 2. |ower leg decals sold separately (1).
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt
1  Tora/Recon/Rev Lower Leg, No Boss, Dif Black 11.4310.652.000

Tora/Recon/Rev Lower Leg, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev Lower Leg, No Boss, White
Revelation CSU, Dual Air, Alum Str
Tora/Recon/Revel Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit
Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)
Poploc Lever, Left

NoOabhWN

Poploc Lever, Right
Poploc Adj Lever, Left
Poploc Adj Lever, Right

8 Moco Comp Remote Spool

(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4310.654.000
11.4310.655.000
11.4310.265.000
11.4310.290.000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4310.643.000

9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)

10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote
Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote

11 Recon/Revelation Rebound Damper/Seal Head

12 Reba/Pike/Revel/Recon Air Top Cap Kit

13 All-Travel Spacer Kit

14 Revelation Dual Air Spring Assy

15 32mm Fork Service Kit

Not Shown

Revelation Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4310.642.000
11.4308.858.000
11.4308.857.000
11.4310.134.000
11.4311.387.000
11.4310.467.000
11.4310.267.000
11.4310.705.000

11.4310.266.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002
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1 Air U-Turn Dual Air Spring
L | Assembly
L T -—— (exploded view for reference]
T —— L - (#14) Upper Air Spring Assembly
T (#15) Air Tube
(#16) Lower Air Spring Assembly
*Upper and Lower Air Spring
Assemblies available assembled
K only. j
Oil Volume Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. Esesrgtr;t;%osmpression damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever
ies.
Top 115cc/ml - Swt 3cc/ml - 15wt 2. Lower leg decals sold separately (1). Decals are not applied to lower leg in spare part kit.
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt

NoOabhWN

30

Tora/Recon/Rev Lower Leg, No Boss, Dif Black
Tora/Recon/Rev Lower Leg, No Boss, Silver
Tora/Recon/Rev Lower Leg, No Boss, White
Revelation CSU, Air UTurn, Alum Str
Tora/Recon/Revel Dust Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)
Poploc Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

Moco Comp Remote Spool

(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

11.4310.652.000 9  Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4310.642.000
11.4310.654.000 10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote 11.4308.858.000
11.4310.655.000 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote 11.4308.857.000
11.4310.687.000 11 Recon/Revelation Reb Dmpr 11.4310.134.000
11.4310.290.000 12 Reba/Pike/Revel Air UTurn Adj Knob, Alum 11.4310.644.000
11.4308.851.000 13 Reba/Pike/Revel Air UTurn Top Cap Kit 11.4309.009.000
11.4310.465.000 14 Reba/Pike/Revel Air UTurn Upper Air Spring Assembly 11.4309.006.000
11.4310.645.000 15 Revelation Air Tube, UTurn 11.4310.268.000
11.4308.848.000 16 Revel Air UTurn Lwr Sprg Assy 11.4310.269.000
11.4309.207.000 17 32mm Fork Service Kit 11.4310.705.000

11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4310.643.000

Not Shown

Revelation Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4310.266.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002
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Tuning Springs

Rider Weight (approx)

Part #

<140 Ib (63 kg)

11.4309.043.000

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg)

11.4309.044.000

160-180 Ib (70-80 kg)

11.4309.045.000

Oil Volume Notes: 10)
" " 1. Remote compression damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster
Damper (right) Spring (left) spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever assemblies.
Top 120cc/ml - 5wt n/a 2. Pike coil U-Turn can be upgraded to Air U-Turn with the installation of all Air
Bottom 15¢cc/ml - 15wt 15¢cc/ml - 15wt U-Turn spare kits listed on page 33. (items 12, 13, 14, 15, 16)

>180 Ib (80 kg)

11.4309.046.000

Air spare kits listed on page 32. (items 12, 13, 14)

3. Pike coil U-Turn can be upgraded to Dual Air with the installation of all Dual

1 Pike Lower Leg, Difussion Black
Pike Lower Leg Assy, Silver
Pike Lower Leg Assy, Dead Moss Grey

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

NO AR WN

Poploc Lever, Left
Poploc Lever, Right
Poploc Adj Lever, Right
Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Pike CSU, UTurn, Alum Str
Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)

8 Moco Comp Remote Spool
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)
10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote
Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4310.719.000
11.4310.720.000
11.4310.690.000
11.4311.139.000
11.4308.850.000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4310.643.000

11.4310.642.000
11.4308.858.000
11.4308.857.000

11 Pike/Reba 29" Rebound Damper/Seal Head
12 UTurn Travel Adj Knob, Alum (coi)
UTurn Travel Adj Knob, Grey (coil)

13 Pike UTurn Spring Assy, Yellow (soft)
Pike UTurn Spring Assy, Red (Med) standard
Pike UTurn Spring Assy, Blue (Firm)

Pike UTurn Spring Assy, Black (x-Firm)

14 Pike UTurn Spring Base Plate Assy

15 Pike Maxle 20mm Thru Axle

16 Pike Maxle Axle Wedge, Lever/Axle Kit

17 32mm Fork Service Kit

Not Shown

Pike Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4309.037.000
11.4310.717.000
11.4309.035.000
11.4309.043.000
11.4309.044.000
11.4309.045.000
11.4309.046.000
11.4309.047.000
11.4311.373.000
11.4311.722.000
11.4310.705.000

11.4310.718.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4309.336.000
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Two All-Travel Spacers (10mm) = 120mm

One All-Travel Spacer (10mm) = 130mm
K No All-Travel Spacer = 140mm j

0il Volume Notes: ) ) o !
Damper (right) Spring (left) 1. ;esr:;t;igz‘npresswn damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever
Top 120cc/ml - 5wt 3cc/ml - 15wt
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt
1 Pike Lower Leg, Difussion Black 11.4310.719.000 9  Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob) 11.4310.642.000
Pike Lower Leg Assy, Silver 11.4310.720.000 10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote 11.4308.858.000
Pike Lower Leg Assy, Dead Moss Grey 11.4310.690.000 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote 11.4308.857.000
2 Pike CSU, Dual Air, Alum Str 11.4311.138.000 11 Pike/Reba 29" Rebound Damper Kit 11.4311.116.000
3 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal/Foam Ring Kit 11.4308.850.000 12 Reba/Pike/Rev/Recon Air Top Cap Kit 11.4311.387.000
4 Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit 11.4308.851.000 13 All-Travel Spacer Kit 11.4310.467.000
5 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 14 Pike Dual Air Spring Assy (140mm) 11.4309.516.000
6 Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red) 11.4310.645.000 15 Pike Maxle 20mm Thru Axle 11.4311.373.000
7 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 16 Pike Maxle Axle Wedge, Lever/Axle Kit 11.4311.722.000
Poploc Lever, Right 11.4309.207.000 17 32mm Fork Service Kit 11.4310.705.000
Poploc Adj Lever, Left 11.4308.849.000 Not Shown
Poploc Adj Lever, Right 11.4309.208.000 Pike Decal Kit 11.4310.718.000
8 Moco Comp Remote Spool 11.4310.643.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp) Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002

32 © SRAM Corporation « 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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Air U-Turn Dual Air Spring
Assembly
exploded view for reference)
(#14) Upper Air Spring Assembly
(#15) Air Tube
(#16) Lower Air Spring Assembly
*Upper and Lower Air Spring
Assemblies available assembled
only.

J

0il Volume Notes:
Damper (right) Spring (left)
Top 120cc/ml - 5wt 3cc/ml - 15wt
Bottom 15cc/ml - 15wt 15cc/ml - 15wt

1. Remote compression damper (10) requires remote compression adjuster spool (8), and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust (7) remote lever
assemblies.

1 Pike Lower Leg, Difussion Black
Pike Lower Leg Assy, Silver

Pike Lower Leg Assy, Dead Moss Grey

Pike CSU, Air UTurn, Alum

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

NoahbhwN

Poploc Lever, Left

Poploc Lever, Right

Poploc Adj Lever, Left

Poploc Adj Lever, Right

8 Moco Comp Remote Spool
(gate cap, ext gate knob, cable stop clamp)

Reba/Pike Dust Seal/Oil Seal/Foam Ring Kit
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Bushing Kit

Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red)

9 Moco Comp Knob Std, Alum (gate cap, ext gate knob)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4310.719.000
11.4310.720.000
11.4310.690.000
11.4310.661.000
11.4308.850.000
11.4308.851.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4308.848.000
11.4309.207.000
11.4308.849.000
11.4309.208.000
11.4310.643.000

11.4310.642.000

10 Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Non-Remote

Reba/Pike/Rev Comp Dmpr, Ext Gate, Remote
11 Pike/Reba 29er Reb Dmpr/Seal Head Kit
12 Reba/Pike/Revel Air UTurn Adj Knob, Alum
13 Reba/Pike/Rev Air UTurn Top Cap Kit

14 Reba/Pike/Rev Air UTurn Upper Air Spring Assembly

15 Pike Air UTurn Air Tube

16 Pike Air UTurn Lwr Air Assy

17 Pike Maxle 20mm Thru Axle

18 Pike Maxle Axle Wedge, Lever/Axle Kit
19 32mm Fork Service Kit

Not Shown

Pike Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4308.858.000
11.4308.857.000
11.4311.116.000
11.4310.644.000
11.4309.009.000
11.4309.006.000
11.4310.691.000
11.4310.692.000
11.4311.373.000
11.4311.722.000
11.4310.705.000

11.4310.718.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002
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One All-Travel Spacer = 63mm
No All-Travel Spacer = 80mm

/

~

Oil Volume Notes:
Damper (right) Pure / MoCo Spring (left)
Top 3-5cc/ml - 15wt 1/2 Full - 5wt 3-5ce/ml - 15wt
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt n/a 10cc/ml - 15wt

1. SID Race is upgradable to Motion Control w/ remote lockout with installation of: SID Motion Control Comp Dmpr,
Remote (11.4311.391.000) and any of the PopLoc remote lever assemblies. See page 35.

2. SID Race is upgradable to Motion Control without remote lockout with installation of: SID Motion Control Comp Dmpr,
(11.4311.391.000) and 06 SID Motion Control Comp Knob, Standard (11.4311.392.000). See page 35.

~No a b w N

[--]

34

SID Lower Leg, Silver

SID Lower Leg, Difusion Black

SID Dual Air CSU Assy, Blk Crown, Ano
Brake Post Kit, Titanium (aty 2)

Brake Post Kit, Steel (aty 2)

Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit

SID, Pilot, Judy Bushing Kit (10mm Upr, 20mm Lwr)
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Pure Reb Damper Adjust Knob Kit (01-04 only)
Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red) 05/06 only
SID Pure Delite Top Cap Assy (includes IFP)

11.4310.712.000
11.4310.711.000
11.4311.119.000
11.4307.470.000
11.4307.469.000
11.4307.250.000
11.4307.251.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4305.603.000
11.4310.645.000
11.4310.686.000

9 SID Pure/Delite Damper Tube

10 SID Reb Dmpr/SeaI Head (includes threaded baser retainer)

11 SID Dual Air Schrader Top Cap Assy
12 All-Travel Spacer Kit

13 SID Dual Air Spring Assy

14 SID Service Kit

15 Pilot/SID Air Piston O-Ring (aty 10)
Not Shown

SID Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4305.557.001
11.4311.393.000
11.4311.114.000
11.4310.467.000
11.4305.587.000
11.4310.703.000
11.4307.208.010

11.4310.714.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002
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For use with

| carbon CSU
only

Pure compression
damper knobs

0@:@ e

All-Travel Spacer Configurations (#15]

One All-Travel Spacer = 63mm
No All-Travel Spacer = 80mm

J

Oll Yolume 1N°;g§4:1 2006 SID World Cup includs t trol ion/lockout
n : . - orl up Includes remote control compression/iockout.
PUIRE Pure Dmpr (right) Spring (left 2. 2006 SID Team includes 'raemote control compression/logkout.
Top Full - 5wt 3-5¢ce/ml - 15wt 3. 2006 SID Motion Control compression damper (11) is compatible with all 2001-2006 SID forks and replaces the Pure
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt compression damper for service. SID Motion Control Comp Damper (11.4311.391.000) includes remote spool and
cable stop clamp.
0il Volume 4. SID Carbon CSU pictured (2).
Motion Control MoCo Damper (right) Spring (left)
Top Full - 5wt 3-5cc/ml - 15wt
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt
1 SID Lower Leg, Athena White 11.4310.727.000 9b Remote Pure Clamp/Knob Kit (04-05 Knob/Torsion Spring) 11.4308.590.000
SID Lower Leg, Silver 11.4310.712.000 10a06 SID Motion Control Comp Knob, Standard 11.4311.392.000
SID Lower Leg, Difusion Black 11.4310.711.000 10b Pure Climb-It Control Adjuster Knob 11.4307.318.000
SID Lower Leg, Platinum 11.4311.715.000 11 SID Motion Control Comp Damper 11.4311.391.000
2 SID BB Carbon CSU 11.4310.713.000 12 SID Pure/Delite Pure Tube 11.4305.557.001
SID Dual Air CSU Assy, Blk Crown, Ano 11.4311.119.000 13 SID Reb Dmpr/Seal Head (includes threaded baser retainer) 11.4311.393.000
3 Brake Post Kit, Titanium (aty 2) 11.4307.470.000 14 SID Dual Air Top Cap, Carbon Crown 11.4311.115.000
Brake Post Kit, Steel (ty 2) 11.4307.469.000 SID Dual Air Top Cap, Alum Crown 11.4311.114.000
4 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 15 All-Travel Spacer Kit 11.4310.467.000
5 SID, Pilot, Judy Bushing Kit (1omm Upr, 20mm Lwr) 11.4307.251.000 16 SID Dual Air Spring Assy 11.4305.587.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 17 SID Service Kit 11.4310.703.000
7 Reb Dmpr Adj Knob/Bolt (Aluminum, Red) 05/06 only 11.4310.645.000 18 Pilot/SID Air Piston O-Ring (aty 10) 11.4307.208.010
Pure Reb Damper Adjust Knob Kit (01-04 only) 11.4305.603.000 19 SID Carbon Str Tube Expander Plug 11.4306.531.000
8 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 Not Shown
Poploc Lever, Right 11.4309.207.000 Pure / PopLoc Remote Upgrade Kit, Left 11.4309.024.000
Poploc Adj Lever, Left 11.4308.849.000 SID Decal Kit 11.4310.714.000
Poploc Adj Lever, Right 11.4309.208.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
9a 06 SID Moco Remote Spool/Clamp Kit 11.4311.399.000 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2 11.4308.327.002

(includes Gate knob, remote spool, torsion spring, cable stop clamp)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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0il Volume

Tuning Springs Notes:

Damper (right) Spring (left)

Rider Weight (approx)

Part # 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer Ride Maxle (19).

Top 95cc/ml - 5wt 6ce/ml - 15wt

125-150 Ib (57-68 kg)

11.4309.240.000 legs.

Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt

150-175 Ib (68-79 kg)

11.4309.241.000

175-200 Ib (79-91 kg)

11.4309.242.000

200-225 Ib (91-102 kg)

11.4309.870.000

2. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (6) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower

-

Boxxer Lower Leg, Dead Moss Grey (Ride)
Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy
Boxxer Straight-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1
(04-06 Ride, Race, Team)

05 Boxxer Ride Upper Tube, U-Turn, Gradient
(05-06 Ride)

Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit
05-06 Boxxer Bushing Kit

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

06 Boxxer Rebound Adjuster Knob
Boxxer MoCo Compression Knob

Boxxer MoCo Comp Damper, Adjust
Boxxer MoCo Reb Damper/Seal Head
Boxxer U-Turn Adj Knob

11.4310.723.000
11.4311.474.000
11.4308.314.000

11.4309.248.000

11.4308.850.000
11.4310.006.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4311.644.000
11.4311.496.000
11.4311.494.000
11.4311.497.000
11.4310.707.000

13 Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Soft
Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Med
Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Firm (standard)
Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Firm
14 Boxxer Ride/Race Spring Base Plate Assy
15 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm)
Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm)
16 05-06 Boxxer External Hardware Kit
17 06 Boxxer Service Kit
18 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3
19 Maxle Boxxer Ride, Lever
20 Maxle Boxxer Ride Wedge, Lever/Axle Kit
Not Shown
Boxxer Decal Kit
Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG

11.4309.240.000
11.4309.241.000
11.4309.242.000
11.4309.870.000
11.4309.259.000
11.4311.145.000
11.4311.146.000
11.4309.249.000
11.4311.508.000
11.4309.336.000
11.4311.499.000
11.4311.502.000

11.4310.708.000
11.4309.073.000
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Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes:
: : " - 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer DH Maxle (18).
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) 2. 06 Boxxe? Race fea)t,u(re)s Motion Control compression d(am)per (9) with a fixed
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.490.000 Top 205cc/ml - 10wt | 190cc/ml - 10wt Floodgate setting.
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) 11.4311.489.000 Bottom n/a n/a 3. 06 Boxxer Team features Motion Control compression damper (9) with
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4311.488.000 adjustable external Floodgate adjustment.
4. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (5) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower legs.
>180 Ib (82 kg) 11.4311.487.000
1 Boxxer Lower Leg, Athena White (teamwc) 11.4310.726.000 12 06 Boxxer Coil Spring, X-Soft 11.4311.490.000
Boxxer Lower Leg, Diffusion Black (team) 11.4310.724.000 06 Boxxer Coil Spring, Soft 11.4311.489.000
Boxxer Lower Leg, Smoke (Race) 11.4310.725.000 06 Boxxer Coil Spring, Med (standard) 11.4311.488.000
2 Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy 11.4311.474.000 06 Boxxer Coil Spring, Firm 11.4311.487.000
3 Boxxer Straight-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1 11.4308.314.000 13 06 Boxxer Race/Team Spring Shaft Assy 11.4311.500.000
(04-06 Ride, Race, Team) 14 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm) 11.4311.145.000
4 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit 11.4308.850.000 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm) 11.4311.146.000
5 05-06 Boxxer Bushing Kit 11.4310.006.000 15 05-06 Boxxer External Hardware Kit 11.4309.249.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 16 Boxxer Service Kit 11.4310.640.000
7 06 Boxxer Rebound Adjuster Knob 11.4311.644.000 17 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
8 Boxxer MoCo Compression Knob 11.4311.496.000 18 Maxle Boxxer DH 11.4311.498.000
9 Boxxer MoCo Comp Damper, Adjust 11.4311.494.000 19 Maxle Boxxer DH Wedge Kit 11.4311.501.000
Boxxer MoCo Comp Damper, Fixed 11.4311.495.000 Not Shown
10 Boxxer MoCo Reb Damper/Seal Head 11.4311.497.000 Boxxer Decal Kit 11.4310.708.000
11 Boxxer Top Cap (ty 2) 11.4307.316.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A 37
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Oil Volume
Damper (right) Spring (left)
Top 95cc/ml - 5wt 6ce/ml - 15wt
Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt

Notes:

1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer DH Maxle (16).

2. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (5) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower legs.

3. 06 Boxxer World Cup honed upper tube (3) required for use with Boxxer Solo Air Spring assembly (12).

WN =
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Boxxer Lower Leg, Athena White (Teamwc)
Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy
06 Boxxer WC Upper Tube, Honed, Qty 1

(04-06 WC)

Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit
05-06 Boxxer Bushing Kit
Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

06 Boxxer Rebound Adjuster Knob
Boxxer MoCo Compression Knob
Boxxer MoCo Comp Damper, Adjust

0 Boxxer MoCo Reb Damper/Seal Head

11.4310.726.000 11 06 Boxxer WC Solo Air Top Cap

11.4311.474.000 12 06 Boxxer WC Solo Air Spring Assy

11.4311.476.000 13 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm)
Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm)

11.4308.850.000 14 05-06 Boxxer External Hardware Kit

11.4310.006.000 15 06 Boxxer Service Kit

11.4310.465.000 16 Maxle Boxxer DH

11.4311.644.000 17 Maxle Boxxer DH Wedge/Axle Kit

11.4311.496.000 Not Shown

11.4311.494.000 Boxxer Decal Kit

11.4311.497.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG

11.4311.493.000
11.4311.492.000
11.4311.145.000
11.4311.146.000
11.4309.249.000
11.4311.508.000
11.4311.498.000
11.4311.501.000

11.4310.708.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4308.327.002
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Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes:
: : n n 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer Ride Maxle. (see page 35
Rider Weight (approx) Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) 2. 05-06 Bogxer Ioweryb(us)hing (6) not compatible with 00-04( Boxzeglowe)r
125-150 Ib (57-68 kg) 11.4309.240.000 Top 95cc/ml - 5wt 6cc/ml - 15wt legs.
150-175 Ib (68-79 kg) 11.4309.241.000 Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt | 3. 06 Boxxer Motion Control rebound damper/seal head (9) replaces HC2
175-200 b (79-91 kg) 11.4309.242.000 re_boun_d damper on 2005 Boxxer Ride onlyf for service. See 2006 Boxxer
Ride oil volum chart (page 57) for correct oil volume.
200-225 Ib (91-102 kg) 11.4309.870.000
1 Boxxer Lower Leg, Dead Moss Grey (Ride) 11.4310.723.000 12 Boxxer Ride/Race Spring Base Plate Assy 11.4309.259.000
2 Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy 11.4311.474.000 13 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm) 11.4311.145.000
3 Boxxer Straight-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1 11.4308.314.000 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm) 11.4311.146.000
(04-06 Ride, Race, Team) 14 05-06 Boxxer External Hardware Kit 11.4309.249.000
4 05 Boxxer Ride Upper Tube, U-Turn, Gradient 11.4309.248.000 15 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
(05-06 Ride) 16 00-05 Boxxer Service Kit (HydraCoil only) 11.4310.640.000
5 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit 11.4308.850.000 06 Boxxer Service Kit (Motion Control only) 11.4311.508.000
6 05-06 Boxxer Bushing Kit 11.4310.006.000 17 00-05 Boxxer Axle Assy 11.4303.519.000
7 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Not Shown
8 Boxxer Top Cap (aty2) 11.4307.316.000 Boxxer Decal Kit 11.4309.073.000
9 Boxxer MoCo Reb Damper/Seal Head 11.4311.497.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4310.708.000
10 Boxxer U-Turn Adj Knob 11.4310.707.000
11 Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Soft 11.4309.240.000
Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Med 11.4309.241.000
Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, Firm (standard) 11.4309.242.000
Boxxer U-Turn Spring Assy, X-Firm 11.4309.870.000

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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Tuning Springs _ 0il Volume
Rider Weight (approx) Spring Rate Fork Leg #1- Spring Color|Fork Leg #2 - Spring Color] Damper (right Spring (left
<700 b (<45 kg) Exira Soft (2016 White White - - "/mlﬁ sgw') - p/mf’_(1 5w)t

100-120 Ib (45-54 kg) Soft/Extra Soft (25Ib) White Silver op CC/ CC/

120-140 Ib (54-63 kg) Soft (301b) Silver Silver Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 10cc/ml - 15wt

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) Medium/Soft (35[b) Silver Yellow Notes:

160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) Medium (40Ib) Yellow (standard) Yellow (standard) 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer DH Maxle. See page 37.
180-2001b (82-91 kg) Medium/Firm (451b) vellow Red 2. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (5) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower legs.
200-220 b (91-100 kg) Firm (50Ib) Red Red

w N
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40

Boxxer Lower Leg, Smoke (Race) Includes DH Maxle
Boxxer Lower Leg, Dif Black (Team) includes DH Maxle
Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy
Boxxer Straight-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1

(04-06 Ride, Race, Team)

Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit

05-06 Boxxer Bushing Kit

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Boxxer Top Cap (aty 2)

03-05 Boxxer Spring Spacer Kit

05 Boxxer Coil Spring, Firm, Red (203mm)

05 Boxxer Coil Spring, Med, Yel (203mm)(standard)
05 Boxxer Coil Spring, Soft, Silver (203mm)

05 Boxxer Coil Spring, X-Soft, White (203mm)

11.4310.725.000

10

05 Boxxer HC2 Reb Dmpr (8") / Base Valve Kit

11.4310.724.000 11 05 Boxxer Race Compression Shaft (8")
11.4311.474.000 12 Boxxer Ride/Race Spring Base Plate Assy
11.4308.314.000 13 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm)
Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm)
11.4308.850.000 14 05-06 Boxxer External Hardware Kit
11.4310.006.000 15 00-05 Boxxer Axle Assy
11.4310.465.000 16 00-05 Boxxer Service Kit (HydraCoil only)
11.4307.316.000 Not Shown

11.4310.638.000
11.4309.128.000
11.4309.127.000
11.4309.126.000
11.4309.125.000

Boxxer Decal Kit
Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4309.245.000
11.4309.261.000
11.4309.259.000
11.4311.145.000
11.4311.146.000
11.4309.249.000
11.4303.519.000
11.431.0640.000

11.4310.708.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4309.336.000

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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Tuning Springs Notes:
Rider Weight (approx) Spring Rate Fork Leg #1- Spring Color|Fork Leg #2 - Spring Color] 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer DH Maxle. See page 37.
<100 Ib (<45 kg) Extra Soft (20Ib) White White 2. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (6) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower
100-120 |b (45-54 kg) Soft/Extra Soft (25Ib) White Silver legs.
120-140 Ib (54-63 kg) Soft (301b) Silver Silver VAT
140-160 Ib (63-72 Kg) Medium/Soft (351b) Silver Yellow = -
T60-180 1b (72-82 Kg) Medium (4016) Yellow (standard) Yellow (standard) Damper (right) | Spring (left)
180-200 Ib (82-91 kg) Medium/Firm (45Ib) Yellow Red Top 95cc/ml - 5wt 6ce/ml - 15wt
200-220 16 (91-100 kg) Firm (50b) Red Red Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt | 10cc/ml - 15wt

1 Boxxer Lower Leg, Dif Black (Team) Includes DH Maxle
Boxxer Lower Leg, Ath White (TeamMWC) Includes DH Maxle

2 Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy
3 Boxxer Straight-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1
(04-06 Ride, Race, Team)
06 Boxxer WC Upper Tube, Honed, Qty 1 (04-06 wc)
4 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit
5 05-06 Boxxer Bushing Kit
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit
7 Boxxer Top Cap (aty2)
8 Boxxer Spring Spacer Kit
9 05 Boxxer Coil Spring, X-Soft, White (203mm)

05 Boxxer Coil Spring, Soft, Silver (203mm)
05 Boxxer Coil Spring, Med, Yel (203mm)
05 Boxxer Coil Spring, Firm, Red (203mm)

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4310.724.000
11.4310.726.000
11.4311.474.000
11.4308.314.000

11.4311.476.000
11.4308.850.000
11.4310.006.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4307.316.000
11.4310.638.000
11.4309.125.000
11.4309.126.000
11.4309.127.000
11.4309.128.000

9 05 Boxxer Ti Coil Spg, Firm, Red (203mm)(Standard)

05 Boxxer Ti Coil Spg, Med, Yel (203mm)
05 Boxxer Ti Coil Spg, Soft, Silver (203mm)
05 Boxxer Ti Coil Spg, X-Soft, White (203mm)

10 05 Boxxer HC2 Reb Dmpr (8") / Base Valve Kit

11 05 Boxxer Team/WC Comp Damper (8")

12 Boxxer Internal Comp Valve Assy

13 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm)
Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm)

14 05-06 Boxxer External Hardware Kit

15 00-05 Boxxer Axle Assy

16 00-05 Boxxer Service Kit

Not Shown

Boxxer Decal Kit

Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4309.252000
11.4309.253000
11.4309.254000
11.4309.255000
11.4309.245000
11.4309.263000
11.4304.700000
11.4311.145.000
11.4311.146.000
11.4309.249.000
11.4303.519.000
11.4310.640.000

11.4310.708.000

11.4309.073.000
11.4309.336.000
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Tuning Springs Oil Volume
Rider Weight (approx) Spring Rate Fork Leg #1- Spring Color|Fork Leg #2 - Spring Color| Damper (right) Spring (left)
<100 Ib (<45 kg) Extra Soft (20Ib) White White Top SEomT ot Soam—Tont
100-120 Ib (45-54 kg) Soft/Extra Soft (25Ib) White Silver
720-140 1b (54-63 kg) Soft (30I) Silver Silver B 10cc/mi - 15wt _| 10cc/mi - 15wt
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) Medium/Soft (351b) Silver Yellow Notes:
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) Medium (40Ib) Yellow (standard) Yellow (standard) 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer DH Maxle. See page 38.
180-200 Ib (82-91 kg) Medium/Firm (45Ib) Yellow Red 2. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (5) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower legs.
200-220 Ib (91-100 kg) Firm (501b) Red Red
1 Boxxer Lower Leg, Smoke (Race) Includes DH Maxle 11.4310.725.000 10 Boxxer HC2 Reb Dmpr / Base Valve (7) 11.4308.592.000
Boxxer Lower Leg, Dif Black (Team) Includes DH Maxle 11.4310.724.000 11 03-04 Boxxer Race Comp Rod (NoBoss LL) 7" 11.4307.307.000
2 Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy 11.4311.474.000 12 Boxxer Ride/Race Spring Base Plate Assy 11.4309.259.000
3 Boxxer Straight-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1 11.4308.314.000 13 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm) 11.4311.145.000
(04-06 Ride, Race, Team) Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm) 11.4311.146.000
4 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit 11.4308.850.000 14 03-04 Boxxer External Hardware Kit 11.4307.300.000
5 00-04 Boxxer Bushing Kit 11.4305.621.000 15 00-05 Boxxer Axle Assy 11.4303.519.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 16 03-05 Boxxer Service Kit 11.4310.640.000
7 Boxxer Top Cap (aty2) 11.4307.316.000 Not Shown
8 03-05 Boxxer Spring Spacer Kit 11.4310.638.000 Boxxer Decal Kit 11.4310.708.000
9  00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, Soft, White 11.4304.704.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, Med, Silver 11.4304.705.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, Firm, Yellow (standard) 11.4304.706.000
00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, X-Firm, Red 11.4304.707.000
42 © SRAM Corporation « 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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Tuning Springs — Oil Volume
Rider Weight (approx) Spring Rate Fork Leg #1- Spring Color|Fork Leg #2 - Spring Color] " "
<700 1b (<45 Kg) Exira Soft (2016) White White Damper (right) | Spring (left)
100-120 Ib (45-54 kg) Soft/Extra Soft (251b) White Silver Top 95cc/ml - Swt 6cc/ml - 15wt
120-140 Ib (54-63 Kg) Soft (301b) Silver Silver Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt | 10cc/ml - 15wt
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) Medium/Soft (35lb) Silver Yellow Notes:
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) Medium (401b) Yellow (standard) Yellow (standard) 1. Lower Leg assembly (1) includes 06 Boxxer DH Maxle. See page 38.
150-200 |b (52-91 kg) Medium/Firm (451b) Yellow Red 2. 05-06 Boxxer lower bushing (5) not compatible with 00-04 Boxxer lower legs.
200-220 1b (91-100 kg) Firm (501b) Red Red ’
1 Boxxer Lower Leg, Dif Black (Team) Includes DH Maxle 11.4310.724.000 10 Boxxer HC2 Reb Dmpr / Base Valve (7") 11.4308.592.000
Boxxer Lower Leg, Ath White (Team/MWC) Includes DH Maxle 11.4310.726.000 11 03-04 Boxxer Team/WC Adj Comp Dpr Assy 11.4307.314.000
2 Boxxer Lower Crown/Steerer Tube Assy 11.4311.474.000 12 Boxxer Internal Comp Valve Assy 11.4304.700.000
3 Boxxer Strt-Wall Upr Tube, Qty 1(04-06 Ride, Race, Team) 11.4308.314.000 13 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Short (<150mm) 11.4311.145.000
06 Boxxer WC Upper Tube, Honed, Qty 1 (04-06 wc) 11.4311.476.000 Boxxer Upper Crown, Black, Tall (150mm-180mm) 11.4311.146.000
4 Reba/Pike/Boxxer Dust/Oil Seal Kit 11.4308.850.000 14 03-04 Boxxer External Hardware Kit 11.4307.300.000
5 00-04 Boxxer Bushing Kit 11.4305.621.000 15 00-05 Boxxer Axle Assy 11.4303.519.000
6 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 16 03-05 Boxxer Service Kit 11.4310.640.000
7 Boxxer Top Cap (aty2) 11.4307.316.000 Not Shown
8 03-05 Boxxer Spring Spacer Kit 11.4310.638.000 Boxxer Decal Kit 11.4310.708.000
9  00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, Soft, White 11.4304.704.000 Kit, Disc Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000

11.4309.336.000

00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, Med, Silver
00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, Firm, Yellow
00-04 Boxxer Coil Spring, X-Firm, Red

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4304.705.000
11.4304.706.000
11.4304.707.000

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3
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2005-2006

ARIO 2.1/ADJusT

ARIO 2.2/ADJUST WITH LOockouT ARIO 2.R/REMOTE ToP-PuLL ARIO 2.R/REMOTE BoTTOM-PULL

NS

~

Notes:
1. Ario damper assemblies (2) are NOT serviceable. DO NOT attempt to disassemble.
2. Ario damper assemblies (2) are fully assembled with eyelet assembly. Installation of air can (1) is all that is required for use. DO NOT attempt to dissassemble.
3. Remote lever assemblies are required for use with Ario Remote shocks.
4. Decals are included in Ario/MC3/MC3R Service kit (5).
5. See page 51 for mounting hardware kits.
6. Ario Adjust w/ Lockout cannot be converted to remote.
1 Ario/MC3/MC3R Air Can, 6.5" 11.4311.538.000 3 Ario Lockout Lever
Ario/MC3/MC3R Air Can, 7.5"/7.875" 11.4311.539.000 4 Ario Remote Cam Kit, Bottom/Top Pull
2 Ario 2.1 Damper, Reb 165mm 11.4311.723.000 5  Ario/MC3 Service Kit (includes neg bumper)
Ario 2.1 Damper, Reb 190mm 11.4311.724.000 6 Poploc Lever, Right
Ario 2.1 Damper, Reb 200mm 11.4311.725.000 7 Poploc Dual Lever Assy
Ario 2.2/2.R Damper, Reb/LO 165mm 11.4311.726.000 8 Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2
Ario 2.2/2.R Damper, Reb/LO 190mm 11.4311.727.000
Avrio 2.2/2.R Damper, Reb/LO 200mm 11.4311.728.000
44

11.4309.275.000
11.4309.956.000
11.4310.641.000
11.4311.184.000
11.4309.955.000
11.4308.327.002

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG



2005-2006

-

N

Notes:

. Decals are included in Ario/MC3/MC3R Service kit (5).
. See page 51 for mounting hardware kits.
. MC3 cannot be converted to remote.

OUAWN=

. MC3 and MC3R damper and eyelet assemblies (item 2) are NOT serviceable. DO NOT attempt to disassemble. Damper assemblies that are disassembled must be replaced.
. MC3/MC3R damper assemblies (2) are fully assembled with eyelet assembly. Installation of air can (1) is all that is required for use. DO NOT attempt to dissassemble.
. Remote lever assemblies are required for use with Ario Remote shocks.

1 Ario/MC3/MC3R Air Can, 6.5"
Ario/MC3/MC3R Air Can, 7.5"/7.875"
2 MC3.1 Damper, 165mm
MC3.1 Damper, 190mm
MC3.1 Damper, 200mm
MC3.3 Damper, 165mm
MC3.3 Damper, 190mm
MC3.3 Damper, 200mm
MC3.R Damper, BotPull, 165mm
MC3.R Damper, BotPull, 190mm

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

11.4311.538.000
11.4311.539.000
11.4311.729.000
11.4311.730.000
11.4311.731.000
11.4311.732.000
11.4311.733.000
11.4311.734.000
11.4311.735.000
11.4311.736.000

o~NOoOOMAW

MC3.R Damper, BotPull, 200mm
MC3.R Damper, TopPull, 165mm
MC3.R Damper, TopPull, 190mm
MC3.R Damper, TopPull, 200mm
MC3/Pearl Lever/Knob Kit

MC3R Lever/Knob Kit

Ario/MC3 Service Kit (include neg bumper)
Poploc Lever, Rear, Right

Poploc Dual Lever Assy

Schrader Valve Core, Qty 2

11.4311.737.000
11.4311.738.000
11.4311.739.000
11.4311.740.000
11.4311.199.000
11.4311.200.000
11.4310.641.000
11.4311.184.000
11.4309.955.000
11.4308.327.002
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N

Notes:

1. Pearl damper and eyelet assemblies (item 2) are NOT serviceable. DO NOT attempt to disassemble. Damper assemblies that are disassembled must be replaced.
2. Pearl damper assemblies (2) are fully assembled with eyelet assembly. Installation of air can (1) is all that is required for use. DO NOT attempt to dissassemble.

3. Decals are included in Ario/MC3/MC3R Service kit (4).
4

PEARL 2.1

PEARL 3.1

See page 51 for mounting hardware kits.

1

2a

2b

46

Pearl Air Can, 2.0" (7.5" - 7.875")

Pearl Air Can, 2.5" (8.5")

Pearl Air Can, 2.62" (8.75")

Pearl 2.1 Damper, 7.5", Mid Leverage
Pearl 2.1 Damper, 7.875", Mid Leverage
Pearl 2.1 Damper, 8.5", Mid Leverage
Pearl 2.1 Damper, 8.75", Mid Leverage
Pearl 3.1 Damper, 7.5", Mid Leverage
Pearl 3.1 Damper, 7.875", Mid Leverage
Pearl 3.1 Damper, 8.5", Mid Leverage
Pearl 3.1 Damper, 8.75", Mid Leverage

11.4311.159.000
11.4311.160.000
11.4311.175.000
11.4311.188.000
11.4311.189.000
11.4311.190.000
11.4311.191.000
11.4311.192.000
11.4311.193.000
11.4311.194.000
11.4311.195.000

2c Pearl 3.3 Damper, 7.5", Mid Leverage

a b w

Pearl 3.3 Damper, 7.875", Mid Leverage
Pearl 3.3 Damper, 8.5", Mid Leverage
Pearl 3.3 Damper, 8.75", Mid Leverage
MC3/Pearl Lever/Knob Kit

Pearl Service Kit (include neg bumper)
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 10

11.4311.165.000
11.4311.166.000
11.4311.167.000
11.4311.168.000
11.4311.199.000
11.4311.201.000
11.4305.961.010

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG



2003-2004
- | B

SID XC AbpJusTt

SID U-TurN

N /

Notes:

1. SID XC and SID Air U-Turn damper assemblies are NOT serviceable. Do NOT attempt to disassemble. Damper assemblies that are disassembled must be replaced.

2. Damage to damper and/or U-Turn air can assemblies, may require complete shock replacement. Contact your SRAM dealer or distributor for kit availability or shock replacement options.
3. See page 51 for mounting hardware kits.

4. Decals are not included SID rear service kit.

1 03-04 SID/UTurn Rear Shock Svc Kit 11.4310.639.000 Not Shown
Schrader Valve Core, Qty 10 11.4305.961.010

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A 47



2000-2004
- B

D

QD

Oj{ <0

(

N /

Notes:
1. MTB post pictured.

1 Post Clamp Hardware Kit 11.4305.609.000 5 Kit-Bmp Tune Sft/Med/Frm/Exfrm 11.4302.468.000
2  Seat Post Rail Clamp Kit 11.4305.610.000 6 Outer Tube, 27.2mm Road 11.4308.304.000
3 Post Rebuild Service Kit 11.4301.761.000 Outer Tube, 27.2mm Mtb 11.4308.303.000
4 Post Retaining Ring/Pre-Load Plug Kit 11.4308.305.000 Outer Tube, 27.0mm Mtb 11.4308.302.000

48 © SRAM Corporation « 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG



2006

11.4311.400.000

2 Rear Maxle Wedge/Axle/Lever 135mm
Rear Maxle Wedge/Axle/Lever 150mm

11.4311.401.000
11.4311.537.000

J

N

Note:
Rear Maxle requires compatible bicycle frame.

11.4311.402.000

1 Rear Maxle Assembly, 135 x 12mm
Rear Maxle Assembly, 150 x 12mm

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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BULK BUSHINGS
oudy/Pilo/SID, Lower Bushing, 20mm X 28mm, Qty 20

11.4308.661.000

SUSPENSION LUBRICANTS

Suspension Qil, 5wt, 320z

11.4308.345.000

Judy/PiIot/SID, Upper Bushing, 10mm X 28mm, Qty 20

11.4308.660.000

Suspension Oil, 10wt, 320z

11.4308.346.000

Duke, Lower Bushing, 30mm X 30mm, Qty 20

11.4308.665.000

Suspension Oil, 15wt, 320z

11.4308.347.000

Duke/Pson, Upper Bushing, 30mm X 30mm, Qty 20

11.4308.664.000

11.4308.339.000

Psylo, Lower Bushing, 30mm X 45mm, Qty 20

11.4308.666.000

11.4308.340.000

Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel Lwr Bushing, Qty 20

11.4310.693.000

11.4308.341.000

Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/ReveI Upr Bushing, Qty 20
BULK DUST SEALS
Judy/PiIot/SID 28mm, Dust Seal, Qty 20

11.4310.694.000

11.4308.658.000

Judy Butter 10z

11.4308.342.000

REMOTE / COMPRESSION DAMPER UPGRADE KITS

Pure / Poploc Remote Upgrade Kit, Left

Duke/Pson 30mm, Dust Seal, Qty 20

11.4308.659.000

(BlackBox remote lever to PopLoc remote lever)
- Includes remote BlackBox spool, cable stop clamp, PopLoc lever

ora/Recon/Revel 32mm, Dust Seal, Qty 20

11.4310.695.000

lassembly, lever cable/housing
*Compatible with SID, Duke and Psylo with Pure compression.

Reba/Pike/Boxxer 32mm, Dust Seal, Qty 20

11.4310.696.000

11.4309.024.000

Reba/Pike/Boxxer Oil Seal, Qty 20
BULK FOAM RINGS
SID/PiIot/Judy Foam Ring, 28mm, Qty 20

11.4311.140.000

11.4308.662.000

2005 Pilot PopLoc / Motion Control Remote Upgrade Kit
(non-remote to remote conversion)

- Includes Motion Control compression damper (internal gate), remote|
spool, cable stop clamp, PopLoc lever assembly, lever cable/housing
“Compatible with 2005 Pilot XC and SL only.

11.4309.026.000

Duke/Pson, Foam Ring, 30mm, Qty 20

11.4308.663.000

2005 Duke Air PopLoc Adjust / Motion Control Remote

ora/Recon/Revel 32mm, Foam Ring, Qty 20

11.4310.698.000

Upgrade Kit
(non-remote to remote conversion)

Reba/Pike Foam Ring, 32mm, Qty 20
SPRING UPGRADE KITS
01-02 Psylo UTurn Upgrade Kit, X-Firm, Black

11.4310.697.000

11.4306.574.004

L Includes Motion Control compression damper (internal gate), remote|
Ispool, cable stop clamp, PopLoc lever assembly, lever cable/housing
*Compatible with 2005 Duke Air forks only.

11.4309.457.000

Reba/Pike/Revelation Poploc Adjust / Motion Control

01-02 Psylo UTurn Upgrade Kit, Firm, Blue

11.4306.574.003

Remote Upgrade Kit

01-02 Psylo UTurn Upgrade Kit, Med, Red (Standard)

11.4306.574.002

(non-remote to remote conversion)
- Includes Motion Control compression damper (internal gate), remote|

01—02 Psylo UTurn Upgrade Kit, Soft, Yellow
TACKLEBOX SPARE PART KITS
PiIot/SID Tacklebox Parts Kit

11.4306.574.001

11.4311.798.000

Ispool, PopLoc lever assembly, lever cable/housing
*Compatible with 2005-2006 Reba, Pike, and 2006 Revelation only.

11.4309.028.000

SID Dual Air Motion Control Upgrade Kit (standard & remote)
(Pure w/ Climblt Control to Motion Control damping

Duke/Pson Tacklebox Parts Kit

11.4309.155.000

conversion)
- Includes Motion Control compression damper, rebound damper,

ora/Recon/Revelation Tacklebox Parts Kit

11.4310.699.000

standard compression knob, remote spool, PopLoc lever, cable stop

Reba/Pike/ReveIation Tacklebox Parts Kit

11.4311.796.000

clamp, and lever cable.
*Compatible with 2001-2006 SID Dual Air only.

Boxxer Tacklebox Parts Kit

50

11.4311.797.000

11.4310.700.000

Recon Poploc / Motion Control Remote Upgrade Kit
(non-remote to MC remote conversion)

-Includes Motion Control remote compression damper, cable stop
clamp, remote spool, Poploc non-adjust lever assembly,
cable/housing

*Compatible with 2006 Tora only.

11.4311.390.000

Tora Poploc / Motion Control Remote Upgrade Kit
(non-remote to MC remote conversion)

-Includes Motion Control remote compression damper, cable stop
clamp, remote spool, Poploc non-adjust lever assembly,
cable/housing

*Compatible with 2006 Tora only.

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG
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03-04 REAR SHOCK MOUNTING HARDWARE

SID XC / SID AIR U-TURN
03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 16X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.548.000

2005-2006 REAR SHOCK MOUNTING HARDWARE
BAR (04-06) / ARIO / MC3 / MC3R / PEARL

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 19X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.645.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 19X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.538.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 21.8X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.646.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 19X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4308.931.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 22.2X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.647.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 21.84X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.549.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 22.2X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.648.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 21.8X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4308.579.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 23X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.649.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 22.2X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.471.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 24X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.650.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 22.2X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.472.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 24.4X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set

11.4311.651.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 24X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.539.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 24.4X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set

11.4311.652.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 24X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.550.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 24.6X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set

11.4311.653.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 25.4X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.473.000

1 set

11.4311.654.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 25.4X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.474.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 25.4X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set

11.4311.655.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 28.6X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.541.000

(
(
(
05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 25.4X6mm, 3-Piece (
(
(

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 27.4X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4311.771.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 28X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.540.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 28X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.656.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 28X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.551.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 28.6X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.657.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 30.6X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.542.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 31.75X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4308.395.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 30X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.552.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 30X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4311.658.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 31.75X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.543.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 31.75X6mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4311.659.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 31.75X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.553.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 31.75X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.659.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 34X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.544.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 33X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.661.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 34X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4308.580.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 33X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set

11.4311.662.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 35.56X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.554.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 34X6mm, 3-Piece (1 set

11.4311.663.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 35X6mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.545.000

1 set

11.4311.664.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 37X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4307.555.000

(
(
05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 34X8mm, 3-Piece (
05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 35X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4311.665.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 40X6mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4308.584.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 38X8mm, 3-Piece (1 set)

11.4311.506.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 40X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4307.556.000

(
05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 37.6X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4311.770.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 41X6mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4307.546.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 40X6mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.666.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 41X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4308.583.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 40X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4308.404.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 42X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4308.286.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 41X6mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.675.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 44X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4308.582.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 41X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.667.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 45X6mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4307.547.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 41.5X8mm, 2-Piece (1 set)

11.4308.409.000

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 45X8mm, 3-piece (1 set

11.4307.557.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 42.0X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4308.398.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 46X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4308.868.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 44X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4308.410.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 47.8X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4307.558.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 45X6mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.676.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 50X6mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4307.475.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 45X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.668.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 50X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4307.476.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 46X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.669.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 51.95X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4307.559.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 47.8X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.670.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 54X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4307.560.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 50X6mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4308.397.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 55X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4307.561.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 50X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4308.405.000

03-04 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 56X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

To determine the correct mounting hardware sizes

11.4307.562.000

) Use digital calipers to measure the width of each

shock mount on your frame. (2) Measure mounting bolt width (6mm or 8mm).
For example: (22.2mm is the frame’s shock mount total width, 6mm is the bolt width.

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 51.95X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.671.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 54X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.672.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 55X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.673.000

05-06 Rear Shock Mtg Hware 56X8mm, 3-piece (1 set)

11.4309.674.000
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Toolkit Description

Contents & Function

Application

Fork Bushing Removal Tool
(28mm/30mm/32mm)

Universal bushing removal puller handler
(28mm, 30mm, 32mm bushings)

All Forks

Psylo/Duke Bushing Removal Plate

Psylo/Duke bushing removal plate

Psylo / Duke

Fork Bushing Installation Tool
(28mm/30mm Upr Tube)
|JAdaptor sleeves not included.

Bushing installation base plate (clamps into bench vice)
Installation Post (mounts onto plate)

Judy / Pilot / SID /
Duke / Psylo

Fork Bushing Installation Tool
(32mm upr tube)
|JAdaptor sleeves not included.

Bushing installation base plate (clamps into bench vice)
Installation Post (mounts onto plate)

Boxxer / Tora / Recon
Reba / Pike /
Revelation

IJudy/Pilot/SID Bushing Installation Sleeve

Lower bushing installation post adapter sleeve
Use with 11.4306.352.000

Judy / Pilot / SID

Psylo/Duke Bushing Installation Sleeve

30mm upper tube bushing installation post adapter sleeve
Use with 11.4306.352.000

Psylo / Duke

Bushing Install Sleeve/Spacers
Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revel

Reba/Pike/Tora/Recon/Revelation lower bushing installation post
adapter sleeve and spacers
Use with 11.4306.353.000

Reba / Pike / Tora /
Recon / Revelation

00-06 Boxxer Bushing Installation Sleeve

Boxxer lower bushing installation post adaptor sleeve
Use with 11.4306.353.000

00-06 Boxxer

00-06 Boxxer Bushing Installation Sleeve
& Spacer

Boxxer lower bushing installation post adaptor sleeve and spacer
(05-06 Boxxer lower bushing)
Use with 11.4306.353.000

05-06 Boxxer

05-06 Boxxer Lwr Bushing Install Spacer

Boxxer lower bushing installation post adaptor spacer
(05-06 Boxxer lower bushing)
Use with 11.4306.353.000 & 11.4306.357.000

05-06 Boxxer

Dust Seal Installation Tool
(28mm/30mm)

Dust Seal Installation Tool

Judy / Pilot / SID /
Duke / Psylo

Dust/Oil Seal Install Tool
(32mm)

Boxxer Oil Seal Installation Tool

Boxxer / Tora / Recon
Revelation / Reba /
Pike

ISID Dual Air Upperr Tube Retainer
Removal Tool

Hex socket tool. Removal and Installation of reverse threaded Upper
Tube/Damper base/retainer

SID Dual Air

Rockshox Schrader Valve Removal Tool

Valve core remover. Removal and installation of valve core.

All air forks and rear
shocks

ISID/UTurn Rear Shock Air Can Wrench

Sid rear shock air can lock ring wrench

SID Race/XC Rear
IShock

High-Pressure Fork/Shock Pump
(300 psi max)

Shock pump

All air forks and rear
shocks

52

05-06 Rear Shock Eyelet Bushing
Removal/Install Tool

2005-2006 rear shock eyelet removal and installation tool

© SRAM Corporation * 2006 RockSHOX SPARE PARTS CATALOG

)Ario / MC3 / MC3R /
Pearl




Service Intervals

Clean dirt and debris from upper tubes

Judy TT/C
Pilot C

Judy XC/SL

Judy
J1-J4

Pilot XC/SL Duke C/XC/SL Duke Race

Psylo CIXC

SID Dual Air Duke UTurn

Inspect upper tubes for scratches

Lubricate dust seals/tubes

Check top caps, brake posts and shaft bolts for
proper torque

Check air pressure

Remove lower legs, clean/inspect bushings and
change oil bath

Change oil in PURE system

Change oil in Motion Control system

Clean and lubricate air spring assembly

Clean and lubricate U-Turn spring assembly

Service Intervals

Clean dirt and debris from upper tubes

Psylo
SL/Race
UTurn

Psylo Race
Air

Revelation

Boxxer

Inspect upper tubes for scratches

Lubricate dust seals/tubes

Check top caps, brake posts and shaft bolts for
proper torque

Check air pressure

Remove lower legs, clean/inspect bushings and
ichange oil bath

Change oil in PURE system

Change oil in Motion Control system

Clean and lubricate air spring assembly

Clean and lubricate U-Turn spring assembly

E= Every Ride
Numeric values represent hours of Riding Time.

Increase service intervals based on rider weight, aggressive riding style/conditions, inclement weather, racing and use of disc brakes,

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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Tora Solo Air

Rider Weight

80mm Travel

100-130mm Travel

Reba / Pike / Revelation

Rider Weight

Reba/Pike/Revelation
Dual Air

Reba/Pike/Revelation
Air U-Turn

<140 Ib (64 kg)

120-140 psi

80-100 psi

<140 Ib (64 kg)

70-90 psi

90-115 psi

140-160 Ib (64-73 kg)

140-160 psi

100-120 psi

140-160 Ib (64-73 kg)

90-105 psi

115-130 psi

160-180 Ib (73-82 kg)

160-180 psi

120-140 psi

160-180 Ib (73-82 kg)

105-120 psi

130-145 psi

180-200 Ib (82-91 kg)

180-200 psi

140-160 psi

180-200 Ib (82-91 kg)

120-135 psi

145-160 psi

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

Recon Solo Air

Rider Weight

200+ psi

80mm Travel

160+ psi

100-130mm Travel

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

135+ psi

160+ psi

Negative Air Pressure: Start with pressure equal to positive pressure, and decrease or increase as
desired. More negative pressure = more active initial compression stroke.

2003-2005 Pilot XC / SL (2002 Judy XC / SL)

Rider Weight

Positive Air Assist

<140 Ib (64 kg)

90-110 psi

50-70 psi

<140 Ib (64 kg)

0 psi

140-160 Ib (64-73 kg)

110-125 psi

70-85 psi

140-160 Ib (64-73 kg)

0-5 psi

160-180 Ib (73-82 kg)

125-140 psi

85-100 psi

160-180 Ib (73-82 kg)

5-10 psi

180-200 Ib (82-91 kg)

140-160 psi

100-120 psi

180-200 Ib (82-91 kg)

10-15 psi

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

160+ psi

120+ psi

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

15-20 psi

2006 Boxxer World Cup Solo Air

Rider Weight

Positive Air Pressure

Tuning springs can be substituted for air pressure to increase spring rate. See page 54 for tuning
spring rates and part numbers.

2002-2005 Duke C / XC / SL / Race

Negative Spring

Rider Weight (02 Race only)

Positive Spring

<120 Ib (55 kg)

100-110 psi

<140 Ib (64 kg) 80-115 psi 60-115 psi

120-140 Ib (55- 63 kg)

110-120 psi

140-160 Ib (64-73 kg) 115-130 psi 95-130 psi

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg)

120-140 psi

160-180 Ib (73-82 kg) 130-145 psi 110-145 psi

160 - 180 Ib (73-82 kg)

140-160 psi

180-200 Ib (82-91 kg) 145-160 psi 125-160 psi

180 - 200 Ib (82-91 kg)

160-180 psi

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

180+ psi

Air pressure for all bikes other than Trek Fuel and Fuel EX = 20% sag when seated.

06 Boxxer World Cup (Solo Air)

Rider Weight

Positive Air

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

160-180 psi (max) 160-180 psi

Negative Air Pressure: Start with pressure equal to positive pressure, and decrease or increase as
desired. More negative pressure = more active initial compression stroke.

2001-2006 SID Dual Air, 2001-2002 Psylo Race

Negative Spring
(XC Setting)

Negative Spring

Rider Weight (Racing Setting)

Positive Spring

<120 Ib (54 kg)

100-110 psi

<120Ib (54 kg) 70-80 psi 70-80 psi 40-60 psi

120-140 Ib (54-63 kg

110-120 psi

120-140lb (54-63 kg) 90-100 psi 80-100 psi 50-70 psi

140-160 Ib (63-72 kg

120-140 psi

140-1601b (63-72 kg) 100-120 psi 100-120 psi 70-90 psi

160-180 Ib (72-82 kg

140-160 psi

160-180Ib (72-82 kg) 120-140 psi 120-140 psi 90-110 psi

(
(
(
(

)
)
)
)

180-200 Ib (81-91 kg

160-180 psi

>200 Ib (91 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

MC3/MC3R, Ario and Pearl rear

54

180+ psi

ocks: Air pressure

% sag when seated. Air pressue varies

>180lb (82 kg)

*psi = Pounds per square inch

140-160 psi 140-160 psi 110-130 psi

Neg Air: Start with pressure equal to positive pressure; decrease or increase as desired. More
negative pressure = more active initial compression stroke.

r leverage ratio and bicycle.
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05-06 Boxxer Ride U-Turn (single-side coil spring)

Rider weight and U-Turn travel
125-178mm
>150 Ib (68 kg) Yellow 11.4309.240.000
150-175 Ib (68 to 79 kg) Yellow/Red 11.4309.241.000
175-200 Ib (79 to 91 kg) Red (standard) 11.4309.242.000
>200 Ib (91 kg) Black 11.4309.870.000

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

06 Boxxer Race/Team (single-side coil spring)

Rider weight Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

<120 Ib (55 kg) White 11.4311.490.000
120-150 Ib (55-68 kg) Silver 11.4311.489.000
150-180 Ib (68-82kg) Yellow (standard) 11.4311.488.000
>180 Ib (82 kg) Red 11.4311.487.000

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

Boxxer Race/Team/World Cup

Rider weight and travel Spring Rate Fork Leg #1 / Spring Color Fork Leg #2 / Spring Color
Extra Soft (20Ib) White White
100-120 Ib (45-54 kg) Soft/Extra Soft (25Ib) White Silver
120-140 Ib (54-63 kg) Soft (30Ib) Silver Silver
140-160 Ib (63-72 kg) Medium/Soft (35lb) Silver Yellow
( )
(

160-180 Ib (72-82 kg Medium (40Ib) Standard Yellow (standard) Yellow (standard)
180-200 Ib (82-91 kg) Medium/Firm (45lb) Yellow Red

200-220 Ib (91-100 kg) Firm (50Ib) Red Red
For spring partis, refer to the RockShox spare parts catalog.

Rider weight and U-Turn travel
80-125mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Yellow 11.4309.043.000
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Red (standard) 11.4309.044.000
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Blue 11.4309.045.000
>180 Ib (80 kg) Black 11.4309.046.000

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

Tora / Recon U-Turn

Rider weight and U-Turn travel
80-130mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Yellow 11.4310.168.000 11.4310.136.000
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Red (standard) 11.4310.169.000 11.4310.137.000
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Blue 11.4310.170.000 11.4310.138.000

>180 Ib (80 kg) Black 11.4310.171.000 11.4310.139.000
Spring kit includes Preload Top Cap/Spring/Spring Spacer

Tora Fixed Coil

Rider weight and travel
80-130mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Yellow 11.4311.374.000
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Red (standard) 11.4311.375.000
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Blue 11.4311.376.000

>180 Ib (80 kg) Black 11.4311.377.000

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

Spring Color Tora Spring Assembly Part# Recon Spring Assembly Part#

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #
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Psylo U-Turn
Rider weight and U-Turn travel
80-125mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Yellow 11.4306.270.001 11.4306.574.001
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Red (standard) 11.4306.270.002 11.4306.574.002
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Blue 11.4306.270.003 11.4306.574.003
>180 Ib (80 kg) Black 11.4306.270.004 11.4306.574.004

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

Duke U-Turn

Rider weight and U-Turn travel
63-115mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Yellow 11.4307.371.001
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Red 11.4307.371.002
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Blue (standard) 11.4307.371.003
>180 Ib (80 kg) Black 11.4307.371.004

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part # Upgrade Kit Part #

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

2006 Judy J1, J2, J3
2003-2005 Judy TT, C, XC
2003-2005 Pilot C

Rider weight and travel

80-125mm

<140 Ib (63 kg) Black (80-100mm), Yellow (125mm) 11.4311.122.000
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Yellow (80-100mm), Red (125mm) 11.4311.121.000
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Red (80-100mm), Blue (125mm) 11.4310.668.000

>180 Ib (80 kg) Blue (80-100mm), Black (125mm) 11.4310.674.000
Kit includes 2 springs: 80-100mm and 125mm (2006 only), Preload Top Cap, and Spring Spacers.

2006 Judy J4 U-Turn

Rider weight and U-Turn travel
80-125mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Yellow 11.4310.669.000
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Red 11.4310.670.000
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Blue (standard) 11.4310.671.000
>180 Ib (80 kg) Black 11.4310.672.000

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

2004-2005 Judy SL U-Turn

Rider weight and U-Turn travel
70-115mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Red 11.4308.292.001
140-170 Ib (63 to 85 kg) Blue (standard) 11.4308.292.000

>170 Ib (>85 kg) Black 11.4308.292.003

Spring Rate increases as U-Turn travel setting decreases
Spring kit includes Top Cap/Spring/Shaft Assembly Only

2003-2005 Pilot XC/SL, 2002 Judy XC/SL (Air Assist)

Rider weight and travel
80-100mm
<140 Ib (63 kg) Red 11.4308.942.000
140-160 Ib (63 to 70 kg) Blue (standard) 11.4306.208.000
160-180 Ib (70-80 kg) Green 11.4308.812.000
>180 Ib (80 kg) Orange 11.4308.813.000

Spring rates can be substituted for air pressure additions. See Air Chart.

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #

Spring Color Spring Assembly Part #
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Damping
System

X

Right Leg Top
(Volume)

20cc/ml

Oil Weight

RIGHT LEG

Right Leg
Bottom
(Volume)

X

Pure/Delite/
Oil Weight MoCo Damper
(SID) Tube

Left Leg Top
(Volume)

20cc/ml

LEFT LEG

Oil Weight

Left Leg
Bottom
(volume)

Oil Weight

HydraCoil

150cc/ml

X

20cc/ml

HydraCoil

85cc/ml

10cc/ml

20cc/ml

Turnkey

110cc/ml

10cc/ml

20cc/ml

X

Turnkey

110cc/ml

10cc/ml

20cc/ml

X

Motion Control

130cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

30cc/ml

Motion Control

130cc/ml

15cc/ml

3cc/ml

15cc/ml

Motion Control

118cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

30cc/ml

Motion Control

118cc/ml

15cc/ml

3cc/ml

15cc/ml

Motion Control

115cc/ml

15cc/ml

6ce/ml

15cc/ml

Revelation Air U-Turn

Motion Control

115¢cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

3cc/ml

15cc/ml

Pike Air U-Turn

Motion Control

115¢cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

3cc/ml

15cc/ml

Pure Delite

3-5ce/ml

10cc/ml

1/2 Full
5-15 wt

3cc/ml

10cc/ml

Motion Control

10cc/ml

Full

(fill from bottom of
tube)
5 wt

3cc/ml

10cc/ml

Motion Control

10cc/ml

Full

(fill from bottom of
tube)
5 wt

3ce/ml

10cc/ml

Motion Control

150cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

50cc/ml

Boxxer Race

Motion Control

150cc/ml

15cc/ml

30cc/ml

Boxxer Team

Motion Control

150cc/ml

15cc/ml

30cc/ml

X

Boxxer World Cup
2005-2006
Reba Dual Air

Motion Control

Motion Control

150cc/ml

110cc/ml

15cc/ml

15cc/ml

5cc/ml

6ce/ml

15cc/ml

15cc/ml

Pike UTurn Coil

Motion Control

120cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

15cc/ml

Motion Control

X

120cc/ml

X

15cc/ml

6ce/ml

15cc/ml

HydraCoil

100cc/ml

HydraCoil

130cc/ml

HydraCoil

150cc/ml

X

HydraCoil

110cc/ml

X

X

10cc/ml

HydraCoil

130cc/ml

X

X

10cc/ml

Motion Control

95cc/ml

10cc/ml

6ce/ml

10cc/ml

MC Rebound

95cc/ml

10cc/ml

3-5cc/ml

10cc/ml

Duke XC U-Turn

HydraCoil2

135cc/ml

X

X

30cc/ml

Duke SL / Race

Motion Control

95cc/ml

10cc/ml

X

3ce/ml

10cc/ml

Reba Air U-Turn

Motion Control

110cc/ml

15cc/ml

X

3cc/ml

15cc/ml

Pure Delite

3-5ce/ml

10cc/ml

1/2 Full
5-15w

3cc/ml

10cc/ml

Pure/Climblt

X

10cc/ml

Full
Swt

3cc/ml

10cc/ml

HydraCoil2

220cc/ml

50cc/ml

HydraCoil2

205cc/ml

190cc/ml

Boxxer Team/WC

HydraCoil2

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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RIGHT LEG LEFT LEG

Right Leg Left Leg
Oil Weight Bottom Oil Weight Oil Weight Bottom Oil Weight
(Volume) (volume)

Damping Right Leg Top
System (Volume)

Pure/Pure Left Leg Top
Delite Damper (Volume)

2003-2004

X X
HydraCoil 100cc/ml
HydraCoil 130cc/ml

HydraCoil 150cc/ml X

HydraCoil 110cc/ml X 10cc/ml

HydraCoil 130cc/ml X X 10cc/ml
HydraCoil2 150cc/ml X 20cc/ml 30cc/ml
HydraCoil 5ce/ml 100cc/ml 3-5cc/ml 10cc/ml

HydraCoil2 135cc/ml X X 3-5cc/ml 10cc/ml

HydraCoil2 135cc/ml X X X 30cc/ml

Duke SL Air Pure Delite |  3-5cc/ml 10cc/ml 15’21 '5:;? 3-5cc/ml 10ce/ml

Duke SL U-Turn Pure Delite 3-5cc/ml 10cc/ml 15/_21 g:,il X 30cc/ml

Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt 3-5¢cc/ml 10cc/ml

. 1/2 Full
Pure Delite 3-5ce/ml 10cc/ml 5-15wt 3-5ce/ml 10cc/ml

Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt 3-5ce/ml 10cc/ml

HydraCoil2 140cc/ml X X X 30cc/ml
Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt X 30cc/ml
HydraCoil2 | 190-200cc/ml 190-200cc/ml X
HydraCoil2 | 190-200cc/ml 190-200cc/ml X

HydraCoil 160cc/ml 20cc/ml 10 wt 30cc/ml
Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt 3-5ce/ml 15 wt 10cc/ml

Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt 3-5¢cc/ml 15 wt 10cc/ml
HydraCoil 125cc/ml X X 3-5cc/ml 15 wt 10cc/ml
HydraCoil 140cc/ml X X 3-5¢cc/ml 15 wt 10cc/ml

HydraCoil 140cc/ml X X 20cc/ml 5wt X

Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt 20cc/ml 5wt X

Pure/Climblt X 10cc/ml Full 5wt 3-5cc/ml 15 wt 10cc/ml
HydraCoil 185cc/ml X X 200cc/ml |5 or 10 wt X
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Axle-to-Crown
Length

2006 Judy

60mm Travel

63mm 80mm 85mm 95mm 100mm 115mm
Travel Travel Travel Travel Travel Travel

130mm 140mm 174mm
Travel Travel Travel

2006 Tora / Recon

2006 Revelation

2005-2006 Reba

2005-2006 Reba 29er

2005-2006 Pike

2005-2006 Boxxer Ride

2000-2006 Boxxer

2001-2005 Psylo

2002-2005 Duke Air

2003-2005 Duke U-Turn

1999-2006 SID Dual Air

2003-2005 Pilot

2004-2005 Judy SL

2004-2005 Judy XC

2004-2005 Judy TT

2003 Judy TT/C

2003-2005 Metro (700c/26") ERGIRNZYRINN]

2003 Europa/Serra
(700c/26")

466mm/433mm

op Cap Aluminum, All

minus 10

plus 10

op Cap, Plastic, All

minus 10

plus 10

Bottom Bolt, 8mm, Solid

minus 15

plus 10

Bottom Bolt, 8mm, Hollow

minus 15

plus 15

Bottom Bolt, 8mm, Boxxer

minus 15

plus 15

Bottom Bolt, 8mm, Dual Air

minus 10

plus 10

Brake Post

minus 15

plus 15

Crown Bolt, Boxxer

minus 15

plus 15

Knob Screw, 4mm, U-Turn/Pure Climb-It Knob minus 2

plus 2

Axle Pinch Bolt, Boxxer

minus 5

plus 5

Air Valve Core, Schrader Type

minus 2

plus 2

Axle Bolt, Boxxer

minus 10

plus 10

ISID Upper Tube Threaded Retainer

minus 15

plus 15

Air Valve Assembly, Schrader Type

minus 10

plus 10

op Cap, U-Turn Air

minus 15

plus 15

Pure Compression Piston Bolt

minus 10

plus 10

Pure Rebound Piston Bolt

minus 10

plus 10

Poploc Clamp Bolt

minus 2

plus 2

Blackbox Lever Clamp Bolt

minus 2

plus 2

Pure Remote Knob Cable Set-Screw

Rear Shock

ISchrader Valve Core

minus 2

minus 2

plus 2

Schrader Valve Housing

minus 5

IShaft-Eyelet Assembly

minus 5

Air Can Lock Ring

minus 10

U-Turn Air Can Assembly

PN 95.4310.401.000, Rev. A
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www.sram.com
www.rockshox.com

WORLD HEADQUARTERS
SRAM Corporation

1333 N. Kingsbury St., 4th Floor
Chicago, IL 60622

phone: +1-312-664-8800

fax: +1-312-664-8826

EUROPEAN HEADQUARTERS
SRAM Europe

Basicweg 12-D

3821 BR Amersfoort

The Netherlands

phone: +31-33-450-6060

fax: +31-33-457-0200

ASIAN HEADQUARTERS
SRAM Taiwan

No. 1598-8 Chung Shan Rd
Shen Kang Hsiang, Taichng
County 49

Taiwan R.O.C.

phone: +886-4-2561-3678
fax: +886-4-2561-3686

ROCK
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